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The Estate of

Lee Sable Freund
Lee Sable Freund was known for her insatiable  

inquisitiveness, impeccable style, sharp wit, love of  
animals and sense of adventure. Her renowned clothing  
boutique, Zoom in Southampton, Long Island, was open  
for 44 years. It served as a launch pad for new designers  

and featured one-of-a-kind pieces that Lee developed  
with artisans she met while travelling. From First Ladies  

to executives, customers sought out Lee’s ability to  
put together outfits that inspired confidence and  

ease. Lee was also a lifelong horsewoman and  
took great joy in relationships with her  

beloved horses and fellow riders.

Jewelry from the Estate of Lee Sable Freund  
comprises lots 23 and 102.



5

Doyle is honored to auction jewelry from the Collection of Loretta Yung Chu (1928-2020). 
Born into the prosperous Yung family of Shanghai, Loretta was the eldest granddaughter of Rong Zongjing (Yung 

Tsoong-King) (1873-1938), an industrialist known as the “Flour King of China” for 
his role in establishing flour mills, in addition to cotton mills and yarn factories, throughout China. 

Loretta was born in the family home, Rong Zhai (Rong House), a grand colonial mansion purchased 
by Rong Zongjing in 1918 that is now a protected heritage site. A jewel of Shanghai’s Jing’an district, the mansion 

was restored by the Prada Group and is now known as Prada Rong Zhai and serves as a cultural center.

Loretta was educated at an American school in Shanghai before moving to the United States 
in 1946 to attend Boston University. She settled in Boston and later returned regularly to China, giving 

lectures, establishing scholarships and promoting academic exchange programs. 

Jewelry from Collection of Loretta Yung Chu provides glimpses into the luxurious lives of 
one of Shanghai’s most prominent families of the early 20th century. 

The offerings comprise lots 52, 53, 54, 76, 101, 103, 136, 137 and 138.

[
THE COLLECTION OF \

  Loretta Yung Chu  

Loretta Yung Chu with her husband Jeffrey Chuan Chu



DOYLE  •  DATE  •  NEW YORK6

Doyle is honored to auction jewelry from  
the Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family.  
Based in Milan, Italy and New York City,  
the family were generous supporters of the  
arts, especially classical music and opera.  
Their donations to Teatro alla Scala in Milan  
included providing scholarships for young  
music students to attend the La Scala Academy  
and travel to the Aspen Music Festival and  
School. The family’s philanthropies extended  
to cultural institutions in New York, where  
they donated generously to the Metropolitan  
Opera, Carnegie Hall, the Solomon R. Guggenheim  
Museum and the Frick Museum, including the  
Museum’s current renovation.

This remarkable collection features exceptional  
jewelry by such makers as Van Cleef & Arpels,  
Graff, and Sabbadini, the Milanese jeweler whose 
owners were close friends with the family. Each  
remarkable jewel was presented as a gift of love  
to celebrate the deep bond between husband  
and wife, as well as to mark a gala performance  
or memorable event shared by the couple over  
their fifty-two years of marriage.

Property from the Estate of an Italian  
Philanthropic Family comprises lots  
6, 10, 14, 16, 17, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32,  
33, 46, 58, 61, 63, 107, 109, 110, 112,  
113, 114, 118, 120, 124, 128 and 132.

The Estate of an Italian 
Philanthropic Family

6
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Highlighting the sale are two 
important jewels that have descended 
through three generations of  the 
prominent Thorne family of  New 
York. A stunning “Classic” Burma 
ruby of  approx. 3.90 carats is graded 
in the rarest and most desirable 
“Pigeon Blood” color. It is set in a 
circa 1920 ring next to a diamond 
of  approx. 2.65 carats, F color, VS1 
clarity (est. $150,000-250,000). 
An exquisite diamond Belle Époque 
brooch, circa 1910, features an 
exceptional Kashmir sapphire 
graded “Royal Blue” and weighing 
approx. 5.12 carats (est. $100,000-
200,000).

The Thorne name is well known  
in Millbrook, Dutchess County,  
New York, where the family’s Quaker 
roots and philanthropic legacy dates 
to the late 18th century. The Thorne 
fortune had its beginnings in 1795 
with a country store in Washington, 
New York, and grew to encompass 
wool importing and cattle and sheep 
breeding in Millbrook, as well as 
leather manufacturing in New York 
City. The two jewels in the auction 
descend from Phebe Ketchum 

Thorne (1865-1931) who with her husband Edwin Thorne (1861-1936) 
divided their time between an elegant townhouse at 914 Fifth Avenue 
and homes in Millbrook and Long Island. In 1920, their daughter, Ann 
Augusta Thorne (1899-1980) married Robert R. Titus in what was 
considered by the New York and Boston society columns as one of  the 
most fashionable of  the season. The jewels were inherited by their son 
David C. Titus (1934-2019).

Important Jewels from 
the Thorne Family 

Collection



DOYLE AUCTIONEERS & APPRAISERS  •  IMPORTANT JEWELRY  •  JUNE 17 ,  20218

6 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold and Mother-of-Pearl 
‘Alhambra’ Chain Necklace, France 
18 kt., the oval link chain spaced by twenty 
double-sided mother-of-pearl clovers, edged 
with gold detailing, signed VCA, no. CF 12174, 
with obscured maker’s mark and French assay 
mark, ap. 30.7 dwts. Length 32 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$8,000-12,000

5 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold, Carved Coral,  
Emerald and Diamond ‘Canard’ Crossover 
Ring, France 
18 kt., the pair of carved angel skin coral ducks 
with diamond-set beaks, collet-set emerald eyes 
and collars of 20 round diamonds and 8 round 
emeralds, signed VCA, 69, no. 115162, with 
maker’s mark and French assay mark, circa 1970. 
Size 5. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

4 
Tiffany & Co., Elsa Peretti Gold Snake Necklace 
18 kt., the long tapered necklace composed 
of slightly concave polished bean-shaped links 
terminating in a polished snake head as sliding 
closure, signed Tiffany & Co., Peretti, ap. 66.2 dwts. 
Total length 27 inches, adjustable.  
With signed box. 
C Property of a Lady 
$4,000-6,000

3 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold and Wood Butterfly 
Clip-Brooch, France 
18 kt., centering a polished gold body and 
antennae, flanked by wood wings, outlined in 
polished gold, signed Van Cleef & Arpels,  
no. 114998, with maker’s mark and French  
assay marks, circa 1971. With copy of ad in Paris 
Vogue, 1971. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

2 
Bulgari Gold and Silver Coin ‘Monete’  
Curb Link Necklace 
18 kt., the curb link chain centering an ancient 
silver coin within a stepped bezel, reverse engraved 
ROMA HADRIANVS AVG. A.D.117-138,  
chain signed Bvlgari, ap. 57.7 dwts.  
Length 16 1/4 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

1 
Bulgari Pair of Gold and Ancient Coin Earclips 
18 kt., centering two bezel-set ancient bronze 
coins tipped by 2 round cabochon sapphires, 
atop curved ribbed panels, reverse engraved 
‘Thracia-Kersonesos, 4th cent. BC,’  
signed Bulgari, no. BA16728, ap. 16 dwts. 
• 
$1,200-1,800
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12 
Van Cleef and Arpels Gold ‘Alhambra’  
Chain Necklace 
18 kt., the oval link chain spaced by ten textured 
clovers centering polished balls, edged by  
polished beading, signed VCA NY, no. 4 K848.301, 
ap. 21.3 dwts. Length 16 1/2 inches. 
C Property of a Private Pennsylvania Collection 
$4,000-6,000

11 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of Gold and Diamond 
‘Cosmos’ Earrings 
Centering 2 round diamonds ap. .40 ct.,  
encircled by heart-shaped petals set with 66 
round diamonds ap. 2.20 cts., signed Van Cleef 
& Arpels NY, no. 62409, ap. 4.4 dwts.  
With signed box & copies of paperwork. 
C Property of a Private Pennsylvania Collection 
$3,000-5,000

10 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold ‘Alhambra’ Chain 
Necklace, France 
18 kt., the oval link chain spaced by twenty 
double-sided textured gold clovers, centering  
polished balls, edged with polished gold  
detailing, signed VCA, no. AL 0420VG216,  
with maker’s mark and French assay marks,  
ap. 35.5 dwts. Length 30 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$8,000-12,000

9 
David Webb Pair of Hammered Gold Shell 
Earclips 
18 kt., the hammered ridged gold spiraled 
shells, signed Webb, ap. 26.3 dwts. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

8 
Bulgari Long Gold Curb Link Chain with Gold, 
Agate and Rutilated Quartz Pendant and Pair 
of Hoop Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., the oval curb link chain suspending a large 
double-sided disc with a large banded blue agate 
crescent and a rutilated quartz disc on one side, 
the reverse with a tapered round banded blue  
agate with a rutilated quartz disc topped by tapered 
gold bands, all framed in gold, the polished oval 
hoops upholding large discs of opposite motifs of 
fancy-shaped and round fancy-shaped rutilated 
quartz and banded blue agate, all encircled by 
gold, chain and discs signed Bulgari, Made in Italy, 
Italy, circa 1970, ap. 111.6 dwts. gross.  
Length 26 1/2 inches. With two small signed 
pouches and loose links and links converted to a 
bracelet, ap. 8 3/4 inches. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

7 
Verdura Pair of Gold, Green Chrysoprase and 
Diamond ‘Net Drop’ Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., topped by 2 collet-set round diamonds 
flanked by circle links, suspending 2  
drop-shaped green chrysoprase wrapped in 
gold rope-twist wire ap. 21.0 x 16.0 mm.,  
signed Verdura. 
C  
$2,500-3,500
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18 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold Bracelet 
Designed as ribbed arced links cinched by 
ribbed bands, joined by polished loops,  
signed VCA NY, no. 2V806-2, ap. 34.3 dwts.  
Inner circle 6 3/4 inches. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

17 
Marina B Pair of Gold, Citrine, Diamond, Carnelian 
and Black Onyx Pendant-Earclips, France 
18 kt., topped by two modified pear-shaped 
diamond-set panels centering 2 pear-shaped 
carnelians, suspending 2 pear-shaped rose-cut 
faceted citrines ap. 22.90 cts., with tapered  
diamond-set caps centering 2 fancy-shaped 
black onyx, diamonds ap. 1.75 cts., signed  
Marina B, France, nos. A251 and K1482,  
with maker’s mark and French assay mark. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$2,500-3,500

16 
Marina B Wide Gold, Two-Color Citrine and 
Diamond Ring 
18 kt., the wide tapered band centering 2  
collet-set pear-shaped citrines of yellow and 
orange hues, set with round diamonds  
ap. 2.20 cts., accented by a polished gold  
wire outline of swirl motif, signed Marina B,  
no. F 327, ap. 9 dwts. Size 6. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$1,200-1,800

15 
Cartier Gold and Diamond ‘Draperie’ Sautoir 
and Pair of Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., the long bead chain spaced by a round 
bombé slide pavé-set with small round diamonds, 
continuing to a double strand, joined by a  
polished ball studded with small round diamonds 
supporting a staggered seven strand bead fringe 
tipped by larger polished balls, the earrings 
topped by polished domes studded with round 
diamonds, suspending a graduated three strand 
bead fringe tipped by larger polished balls, the 
reverse of the domes with cut-out double C’s, 
signed Cartier, nos. 922790 and N 52346, 1999, 
ap. 44.6 dwts. Length 31 1/2 inches, adjustable.  
With two signed pouches. 
C Property of a Lady 
$8,000-12,000

14 
Chanel Multistrand Gold and Diamond  
'Camélia Comète' Charm Bracelet, France       
18 kt., composed of two outer strands of oval links, 
three partial strands of cushion-shaped, oval and 
rectangular links, joined by a polished disc centering 
a diamond-set floret framed by an engraved  
garland motif, stamped 1932 Chanel, continuing  
to a strand of oval links, suspending five small 
discs with diamond-set crescents, a floret and the 
number 5, a medium disc with diamond-set comet, 
terminating in a small disc encircled with round 
diamonds interlocking with a large round clasp with 
a diamond-set frame, totaling ap. 1.75 cts., signed 
Chanel, no. 17 M141, with maker’s mark and French 
assay mark, ap. 38.5 dwts. Length 7 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$2,000-3,000

13 
Bulgari Long Gold, Jasper and Black Onyx 
Chain Necklace 
18 kt., composed of flattened cylinder links 
wrapped in pairs of polished wire, joined by  
oval links, spaced by six large double-sided  
rectangular links of jasper surmounted by pairs 
of black onyx ribbons, all framed by gold, 
signed Bvlgari, N.Y., no. V166, ap. 57.3 dwts. 
gross. Length 35 3/4 inches. With signed  
leather case. 
C  
$6,000-8,000
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24 
Pair of Gold, Amethyst, Citrine and Diamond 
Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by 2 round cabochon amethysts 
encircled by 14 round citrines, joined by 2 white 
gold collet-set round diamonds, suspending 2 
pear-shaped amethysts, surrounded by 24  
round citrines, amethysts ap. 42.45 cts.,  
citrines ap. 25.45 cts., ap. 21 dwts. gross. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

23 
Bulgari Coiled Tricolor Gold ‘Tubogas’ 
Bracelet-Watch 
18 kt., mechanical, the thrice coiled flattened 
tubular links of alternating yellow, rose and white 
gold, centering a circular gold-tone dial with  
baton and black Arabic numerals, within a  
cushion-shaped case, diameter ap. 21.5 x 21.5 mm.,  
signed Bulgari, case nos. G1166-4, 7976,  
ap. 106.5 dwts. gross. Inner circle 6 inches, 
expandable. 
C Estate of Lee Freund 
$7,000-9,000

22 
Bulgari Gold and Diamond Bracelet 
18 kt., the articulated geometric links centering 
three panels of 43 round diamonds ap. 1.30 cts., 
signed Bvlgari, ap. 37.6 dwts. Inner circle 6 1/4 inches. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

21 
Bulgari Pair of Two-Color Gold and  
Diamond Earclips 
18 kt., the tapered hoops of alternating yellow 
and white gold geometric panels, centering 24 
round diamonds ap. 1.10 cts., signed Bvlgari,  
ap. 14.6 dwts. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

20 
Bulgari Gold and Diamond Necklace 
18 kt., composed of articulated geometric links 
centering diamond-set panels of 48 round  
diamonds ap. 2.25 cts., signed Bvlgari, ap. 82.7 dwts. 
Length 15 1/2 inches. With signed box. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

19 
Bulgari Gold and Diamond Ring 
18 kt., the tapered band of articulated geometric 
links centering 12 round diamonds ap. .40 ct., 
signed Bvlgari, ap. 9.6 dwts. Size 5 1/2. 
C  
$1,200-1,800
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30 
Sabbadini Multistrand Gold and Pink 
Tourmaline Bracelet 
18 kt., composed of nine strands of 477 round pink 
tourmalines of varied hues ap. 83.50 cts., signed 
Sabbadini, no. SP 12273, ap. 115.2 dwts. gross. 
Length 8 3/16 inches. With signed box. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$4,000-6,000

29 
Pair of Gold, Morganite and Multicolor Pink 
Tourmaline Pendant-Earclips 
The oval tops centering 2 oval morganites, 
joined by 2 round pink tourmalines, suspending  
drop-shaped pendants centering 2 oval  
morganites, totaling ap. 37.50 cts., surrounded 
by varied hues of round pink tourmalines,  
ap. 31.3 dwts. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$2,000-3,000

28 
Gold, Cabochon Purple Sapphire and Pink 
Tourmaline Ring 
Centering one cushion-shaped sugarloaf  
cabochon purple sapphire ap. 20.00 cts.,  
surrounded by round pink tourmalines of varied 
hues, with expandable shank, ap. 18.8 dwts. 
Size 9 1/2. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$3,000-5,000

27 
Sabbadini Braided Gold Bracelet 
18 kt., designed as braided ribbed bombé links, 
signed Sabbadini, Milano, ap. 61 dwts.  
Length 7 3/4 inches. With signed box. 
C The Collection of a Beverly Hills Lady 
$3,000-5,000

26 
Tiffany & Co. Gold and Hardstone Cuff  
Bangle Bracelet 
18 kt., the matte gold cuff inlaid with a floral 
motif of rhodochrosite, lavender jade, aventurine 
quartz, yellow quartz and rock crystal, signed  
Tiffany & Co., ap. 75 dwts. Inner circle 6 5/8 inches. 
With two signed pouches. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

25 
Sabbadini Braided Gold Necklace 
18 kt., composed of braided ribbed bombé 
links, signed Sabbadini, Milano, ap. 114.8 dwts. 
Length 15 1/4 inches. With signed pouch. 
C The Collection of a Beverly Hills Lady 
$5,000-7,000
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36 
Gold, Cabochon Pink Tourmaline, Peridot and 
Amethyst Necklace and Pair of Earrings 
18 kt., the necklace composed of polished  
overlapping bands spaced by modified  
navette-shaped links centering 24 oval cabochon 
amethysts, topped by 24 pear-shaped peridots, 
edged by 24 oval cabochon pink tourmalines, the 
earclips of overlapping flared ribbon motif, quartered 
by 4 oval cabochon peridots and 4 pear-shaped  
cabochon amethysts, ap. 179 dwts. Length 15 inches. 
C The Collection of a Beverly Hills Lady 
$5,500-7,500

35 
Wide Gold, Cabochon Pink Tourmaline,  
Peridot and Amethyst Bracelet 
18 kt, the polished overlapping ribbons tipped 
by 9 oval cabochon pink tourmalines and 9 oval 
cabochon peridots, spaced by navette-shaped 
links centering 9 oval cabochon amethysts,  
ap. 67 dwts. Length 7 inches. 
C The Collection of a Beverly Hills Lady 
$3,000-5,000

34 
Pair of Gold, Amethyst, Peridot and  
Diamond Earclips 
18 kt., centering 2 cushion-shaped amethysts 
ap. 51.00 cts., tipped by 26 small round 
diamonds ap. .50 ct., surrounded by 26 round 
peridots ap. 21.85 cts. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

33 
Hermès Long Gold Chain Necklace 
18 kt., the long circle link chain spaced by six 
vari-sized double-sided circular links centering a 
geometric cut-out motif within polished frames, 
signed Hermès, Made in Italy, no. 14S080906,  
ap. 25.6 dwts. Length 46 inches. With signed pouch. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$2,000-3,000

32 
Pomellato Reversible Tricolor Gold and  
Diamond Link ‘Arabesque’ Necklace 
18 kt., designed as six oval rose gold bombé 
curb links of double-sided cut-out leaf motif, 
highlighted by a white-gold diamond-set and 
rose gold link of ribbon and floral motif ap. 3.50 cts., 
the reverse of rose gold, flanked by two smaller 
polished gold curb links, completed by fluted 
oval links, signed Pomellato, ap. 96.3 dwts. 
Length 18 1/4 inches, adjustable. With signed box. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$6,000-8,000

31 
Hermès Two-Color Gold and Diamond 
‘Précieux Kelly’ Chain Necklace, France 
18 kt., the gold chain composed of oval, circle and 
nautical links, suspending a ‘Kelly’ bag pendant of 
chain mesh with polished flap edged all around in 
small round diamonds, with white gold padlock  
and small round diamonds set in white gold,  
with diamond-set handle, suspending two 
staggered chains tipped by 2 collet-set round 
diamonds, with white gold and diamond-set toggle 
clasp, diamonds ap. 1.64 cts., weight engraved on 
disc, signed Hermès, Made in France, no. 12P0053, 
with maker’s mark and French assay marks,  
ap. 61.7 dwts. Length 26 inches. With signed  
pouch and box. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$8,000-12,000
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42 
Mario Buccellati Pair of Two-Color Gold,  
Emerald and Diamond Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., topped by oval textured gold frames 
of delicate filigreed white gold set with 40 
round diamonds, joined by 2 collet-set round 
diamonds, suspending drop-shaped textured 
gold frames of similar filigree motif centering 2 
oval emeralds ap. 1.70 cts., set with 52 round 
diamonds, totaling ap. 2.70 cts., signed M. Buccellati,  
Italy, pendants detachable, ap. 16.4 dwts.  
With signed box. 
C  
$12,000-18,000

41 
Buccellati Two-Color Gold and Multistrand 
Cultured Pearl Torsade Necklace 
18 kt., composed of eight strands of pearls 
ap. 4.4 mm., spaced and completed by four 
textured gold stations centering detailed white 
gold plaques, flanked by ridged white gold  
ribbons, signed Buccellati AR, Italy.  
Length 17 1/8 inches. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

40 
White Gold, Emerald and Diamond Ring 
18 kt., centering one cut-cornered step-cut 
emerald-cut emerald ap. 3.22 cts., surrounded 
by 12 round diamonds ap. 1.10 cts., ap. 4.6 dwts. 
Size 8 1/4. 
 
With AGL report no. 1113912 stating  
Colombian origin, with Insignificant Traditional 
clarity enhancement. 
C Estate of a Sarasota Lady 
$10,000-15,000

39 
Tiffany & Co. Gold, Green Enamel and  
Diamond Bangle Bracelet 
18 kt., the bombé bangle applied with patterned 
apple green enamel, continuously set with 
diagonal rows of 85 collet-set round diamonds 
ap. 3.20 cts., joined by crisscrossing gold bands, 
signed Tiffany & Co., ap. 45.2 dwts.  
Inner circle 6 inches. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

38 
Tiffany & Co., Paloma Picasso Pair of Gold, 
Platinum and Diamond Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by round platinum domes 
encrusted with round diamonds ap. 5.50 cts., 
encircled by polished gold, suspending three 
graduating hammered gold balls joined by circle 
links, signed Tiffany & Co., Paloma Picasso, Italy, 
pendants detachable, ap. 19 dwts. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

37 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold ‘Perlée’ Bangle 
Bracelet 
18 kt., the polished bangle edged by polished 
balls, with engraved ‘Van Cleef & Arpels’  
inscription on front and reverse, signed VCA,  
no. JB057745, ap. 14.7 dwts. Inner circle 6 5/8 inches. 
C The Estates of a Prominent  
French-American Couple 
$1,500-2,000
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48 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold, Carved Amethyst, 
Coral, Green Chrysoprase, Black Onyx and 
Diamond Duck Clip-Brooch, France 
18 kt., the floating duck with coral beak and 
carved coral neck and wing, carved amethyst 
and green chrysoprase body and carved black 
onyx wings, set with 20 round diamonds ap. .45 ct., 
accented by a small round cabochon emerald 
eye and tapered black onyx crown, signed VCA, 
nos. B 1473 15, with maker’s mark and French 
assay mark. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

47 
Cartier Paris Gold and Diamond ‘Tortue’ 
Wristwatch 
18 kt., quartz, the tonneau-shaped off-white dial 
with black Roman numerals and outer railroad 
track indicator, with blued steel hands, with 
single-cut diamond bezel and lugs and inverted 
round diamond crown, diameter ap. 26 x 19.5 mm., 
completed by a five row bar link bracelet set 
with single-cut diamonds, with deployant clasp, 
signed Cartier Paris, Swiss Made, with maker’s 
mark, case no. 660170113, ap. 37.6 dwts. gross. 
Length 6 1/2 inches. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Collector 
$10,000-15,000

46 
Sabbadini Coral Bead, Gold and Diamond 
Necklace and Pair of Earclips 
18 kt., the necklace composed of 25 coral beads 
ap. 29.0 to 16.5 mm., spaced and completed 
by four rondelles continuously set with round 
diamonds ap. 1.45 cts., the earclips of 2 coral 
beads ap. 21.0 mm., both signed Sabbadini,  
ap. 397.25 grams. Length 22 3/8 inches.  
With signed leather case and felt pouch. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$8,000-12,000

45 
Ruser Three Gold, Platinum, Diamond, Ruby 
and Sapphire and Enamel ‘Fountain’ Brooches 
18 & 14 kt., the oval polished gold fountains  
applied with pools of teal blue enamel, with looped  
polished wire sprays tipped with 26 platinum-set 
round diamonds ap. 1.25 cts., and 52 round 
rubies and sapphires ap. 3.25 cts., signed Ruser, 
circa 1960, ap. 26 dwts. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

44 
Chopard Gold, Diamond and Gem-Set  
Wristwatch 
18 kt., quartz, the square diamond-shaped 
numberless gold-tone dial framed by round 
diamonds, diameter ap. 16 mm., flanked by 2 
square-cut rubies, completed by octagonal links 
alternately centering and joined by 21 square-cut 
rubies, sapphires and emeralds, set with 132 
round diamonds, totaling ap. 2.85 cts., signed 
Chopard, ref. no. 103998.0001, ser. no. 189979, 
ap. 19 dwts. gross. Length 6 1/2 inches.  
With signed pouch and Chopard Warranty Certificate. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Collector 
$3,000-5,000

43 
Seaman Schepps Pair of Gold, Gem-Set and 
Diamond Earclips 
18 kt., the polished ribbon wire domes centering  
2 round emeralds ap. 1.50 cts., set with 18 round  
emeralds, 14 round yellow sapphires and 20 
vari-hued round and 8 square-cut sapphires, 
totaling ap. 13.75 cts., accented by 4 round  
diamonds ap. .40 ct., with maker’s mark, no. 16733,  
ap. 20.2 dwts. 
C A Morristown, New Jersey Estate 
$5,000-7,000
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54 
Pair of Platinum, Jade and Diamond Earclips 
Centering 2 oval cabochon jade  
ap. 12.18 x 10.08 x 5.21 mm. and  
12.18 x 10.14 x 5.75 mm., accented by 2 round 
diamonds and single-cut diamond-set ribbons. 
 
With GIA report no. 6217667075 stating natural 
color, no indications of impregnation, “A” jade. 
C From the Collection of Loretta Yung Chu 
$3,000-5,000

53 
Platinum, Jade and Diamond Brooch with 
Interchangeable Mabé Pearl 
The stylized maltese cross centering a detachable  
domed flower featuring one round jade ap. 5.2 mm., 
encircled by petals of single-cut diamonds, set 
throughout with 63 round and 94 single-cut  
diamonds ap. 5.65 cts., quartered by 6 heart-shaped  
and 4 navette-shaped jade, one mabé pearl  
ap. 15.6 mm., ap. 18 dwts. 
C From the Collection of Loretta Yung Chu 
$3,000-5,000

52 
Platinum, Jade and Diamond Ring 
Centering one oval cabochon jade  
ap. 12.8 x 10.0 x 4.6 mm., flanked by 10  
princess-cut diamonds, surrounded by 22 tapered  
baguette diamonds, altogether ap. 1.50 cts.,  
ap. 11 dwts. Size 5. 
 
With GIA report no. 6217667060 stating natural 
color, no indications of impregnation, “A” jade. 
C From the Collection of Loretta Yung Chu 
$3,000-5,000

51 
Platinum, Emerald and Diamond Ring 
Set with 2 emerald-cut emeralds ap. 3.24 cts., 
spaced by 3 cut-cornered step-cut emerald-cut 
diamonds ap. 2.35 cts. Size 6. 
 
With AGL report no. 1106434 A and B,  
stating Colombian origin, with Minor Traditional 
clarity enhancement. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

50 
Cartier Multistrand Cultured Pearl, Emerald 
Bead, Gold and Diamond Torsade Necklace 
18 kt., composed of eleven strands of pearls  
ap. 3.5 to 3.0 mm., accented by emerald beads 
ap. 6.6 to 3.7 mm., spaced and completed by 
two pierced stations of tapered bombé ribbons 
set with 84 round diamonds ap. 5.15 cts.,  
signed Cartier, no. 612 327. Length 18 inches. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

49 
Pair of Platinum, Diamond and South Sea 
Cultured Pearl Pendant-Earrings 
Topped by florets centering 2 round diamonds 
ap. .80 ct., encircled by 16 round diamonds  
ap. 1.60 cts., joined by pairs of diamond-set 
leaves and 2 baguette diamonds, suspending 2 
pearls ap. 11.2 and 11.6 mm., with diamond-set caps, 
totaling ap. 2.70 cts., signed Van Cleef & Arpels, N.Y., 
no. partially obscured, SO, openings created  
for posts. 
C  
$6,000-8,000
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60 
Tiffany & Co. Gold, Mother-of-Pearl and Black 
Jade Bangle Bracelet 
18 kt., of zebra pattern, designed as vari-shaped 
bands of mother-of-pearl alternating with  
black jade, edged by polished gold, signed  
Tiffany & Co., 2000, Hong Kong, ap. 41.3 dwts. 
Inner circle 6 3/8 inches. 
C  
$7,000-9,000

59 
Sabbadini Blackened Platinum and Diamond 
Flower Clip-Brooch and Pair of Leaf Earclips 
18 kt., the multi-layered blossoming flower and 
leaves set with round diamonds ap. 17.75 cts., 
the flower with millgrain-edged detailing,  
signed Sabbadini, Milano, ap. 47.6 dwts. 
C The Collection of a Beverly Hills Lady 
$5,000-7,000

58 
Nardi White and Blackened Gold, Oxblood 
Coral, Sapphire and Diamond Ring 
18 kt., centering one round oxblood coral  
cabochon ap. 23.6 mm., encircled and flanked 
by 41 round diamonds ap. 1.55 cts., atop 
stepped blackened gold rows of round sapphires, 
signed Nardi, ap. 16.8 dwts. Size 8 1/2. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$1,500-2,000

57 
Cartier Pair of White Gold and Diamond  
Hoop Earclips 
18 kt., the circular hoops set half-around with 
three rows of 56 round diamonds ap. 6.75 cts., 
signed Cartier, no. 30827, ap. 11.7 dwts. 
C A Morristown, New Jersey Estate 
$6,000-8,000

56 
South Sea Cultured Pearl Necklace with  
Two-Color Gold and Diamond Clasp 
18 kt., composed of 27 pearls ap. 17.7 to 12.4 mm.,  
completed by a domed cylinder clasp pavé-set 
in white gold with 174 round diamonds ap. 5.15 cts.,  
spaced by polished gold bands. Length 17 1/2 inches. 
C A Morristown, New Jersey Estate 
$2,500-3,500

55 
Tony Duquette Pair of Two-Color Gold, South 
Sea and Tahitian Gray Cultured Pearl and 
Diamond Pendant-Earclips 
Topped by 2 white pearls ap. 15.6 and 15.2 mm.,  
atop polished gold petals, joined by 2 round 
diamonds ap. 1.70 cts., set in white gold,  
suspending 2 gray pearls ap. 15.0 and 15.5 mm., 
with white gold petal caps, signed Duquette. 
C  
$2,000-3,000
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66 
Pair of Two-Color Gold, Turquoise and  
Diamond Hoop Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., the drop-shaped gold tops suspending 
oval bombé hoops, set with 16 oval and 44 
round cabochon turquoise, within figure-eights 
and x’s of round diamonds ap. 3.65 cts., set in 
white gold, ap. 20.2 dwts. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

65 
Two-Color Gold, Pink Sapphire and  
Diamond Bracelet 
18 kt., the gold links set with 49 rectangular 
step-cut pink sapphires ap. 15.25 cts., spaced  
by white gold links of 21 baguette diamonds  
ap. 5.25 cts., ap. 23 dwts. Length 7 1/2 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

64 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Set with 4 square modified brilliant-cut  
diamonds ap. 3.60 cts. Size 6. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

63 
Van Cleef & Arpels White Gold and Diamond 
‘Cadenas’ Wristwatch 
18 kt., quartz, the pyramid and padlock-shaped 
case and claw clasp pavé-set round diamonds, 
topped by a band of 7 princess-cut diamonds, 
altogether ap. 10.30 cts., centering a diamond-set 
numberless square dial, signed Van Cleef & Arpels,  
nos. HH73683 and 3399206, with maker’s  
mark, completed by a black alligator strap, 
signed Van Cleef & Arpels, Made in France,  
no. VCVG02F070, white gold ap. 55.8 dwts. gross. 
Length 6 5/8 inches. With signed felt case. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$20,000-30,000

62 
Patek Philippe Gentleman’s Stainless Steel 
‘Aquanaut’ Wristwatch, Ref. 5066A 
Automatic, the three-quarter size watch centering 
a cushion-shaped black dial with silver-tone 
Arabic numerals, luminous batons and hands, 
sweep seconds, date aperture, sapphire crystal, 
within a cushion-shaped screw-down case, exhibition 
back, diameter ap. 36 mm., completed by a 
four row bar link bracelet with double deployant 
clasp, signed Patek Philippe Geneve, movement 
no. 3033603, circa 2006. Length 7 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of Thomas Liu 
$10,000-15,000

61 
Van Cleef & Arpels Stainless Steel ‘Cadenas’ 
Wristwatch 
Quartz, centering a square dial of brushed  
silver-tone and gray squares, with diamond 
marker at 6:00 and three steel bar markers at 
the quarter hour, within a polished pyramid case 
and buckle motif, diameter ap. 26 x 14 mm.,  
completed by a fabric strap with padlock closure,  
signed Van Cleef & Arpels, Swiss Made,  
case no. 130950. With signed envelope. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$1,000-1,500
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72 
Pair of White Gold, Yellow Sapphire and 
Diamond Earclips 
18 kt., centering 2 cushion-shaped mixed-cut 
yellow sapphires ap. 22.94 cts., surrounded by 
40 round diamonds ap. 3.20 cts. 
 
With AGL report no. 1090718 A and B stating no 
gemological evidence of heat or clarity enhancement. 
C  
$12,000-18,000

71 
Oscar Heyman & Brothers Platinum, Diamond 
and Multicolored Sapphire Pendant  
Clip-Brooch 
Centering a tapered cluster of 20 vari-shaped 
blue, lavender, pink, green and yellow sapphires 
ap. 22.00 cts., interspersed with 10 round diamonds, 
to the side with a crescent cluster of 10 round, 24 
marquise and 2 pear-shaped diamonds, totaling 
ap. 9.35 cts., with maker’s mark, no. 70992,  
ap. 20 dwts. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

70 
Pair of Platinum, Gold, Ruby and Diamond 
Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., topped by 2 heart-shaped diamonds  
ap. .90 ct., joined by 4 collet-set round diamonds, 
suspending 2 pear-shaped rubies ap. 23.06 cts. 
 
With GIA report no. 6207955689 stating heat 
treatment, with moderate residues. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

69 
Platinum, Pink Sapphire and Diamond Ring 
Centering one oval pink sapphire ap. 2.33 cts., 
surrounded by two rows of 16 single-cut and 24 
marquise-shaped diamonds ap. 1.25 cts.,  
ap. 5.2 dwts. Size 6 3/4. 
 
With GIA report no. 5141604881 stating Burma 
(Myanmar) origin, no indications of heating. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

68 
Buccellati Two-Color Gold Ruby and Diamond 
Clip-Brooch Pendant-Necklace 
18 kt., the white gold chain composed of ridged oval 
links centering stylized screws, suspending an oval 
flower centering one oval ruby ap. 2.40 cts., within a 
ridged gold bezel, surrounded by two layers of white 
gold petals set with 104 round diamonds ap. 8.75 cts., 
within staggered yellow gold trim, chain signed  
M. Buccellati, Italy, pendant clip-brooch signed  
Buccellati, ap. 24 dwts. Length 23 3/4 inches. 
 
With GIA report no. 1192299956 stating Burma 
(Myanmar) origin, with no indications of heating.  
C  
$15,000-20,000

67 
Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger Gold,  
Aquamarine, Amethyst and Ruby Fish  
Clip-Brooch, France 
18 kt., the textured and polished playful gold 
koi fish with body encrusted with round  
aquamarines and 4 round amethysts, with 
inverted round ruby eyes, signed Tiffany & Co., 
Schlumberger STD, France, ap. 17.5 dwts. 
C A Morristown, New Jersey Estate 
$4,000-6,000
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78 
Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond  
Crossover Ring 
The tapered bombé crossover panels pavé-set 
with 44 round diamonds ap. 2.35 cts., and 25 
square and rectangular and 2 triangular-cut  
sapphires ap. 5.25 cts., ap. 6 dwts. Size 6 1/2. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

77 
Cartier Pair of Platinum, Diamond and  
Cultured Pearl Pendant-Earclips 
Topped by 2 pear-shaped and 4 marquise-shaped  
diamonds ap. 2.30 cts., amidst curved ribbons of 
24 baguette diamonds ap. 1.30 cts., suspending 
2 pearls ap. 13.3 and 13.4 mm., signed Cartier, 
Pat. 2.557200, pearls detachable, tops ap. 8 dwts. 
C A Morristown, New Jersey Estate 
$6,000-8,000

76 
Platinum, Diamond, Ruby, Emerald and  
Sapphire Brooch 
The stylized spray highlighted by three florets 
centering 3 round diamonds encircled by 18 
round rubies, sapphires and emeralds, accented 
by 14 round diamonds, the staggered spray of 
tapered bands of 52 tapered baguette  
diamonds, totaling ap. 5.25 cts., ap. 16.2 dwts. 
C From the Collection of Loretta Yung Chu 
$3,000-5,000

75 
Platinum, Gold, Ruby and Diamond Ring 
Centering one oval ruby ap. 2.64 cts., flanked by 
2 oval diamonds ap. .90 ct. Size 5 3/4. 
 
With AGL report no. CS 60722 stating Burma 
(Myanmar) origin, with no gemological evidence 
of heat or clarity enhancement.  
C  
$5,000-7,000

74 
Cartier Double Strand Cultured Pearl, Gold, 
Gem-Set and Diamond Necklace 
18 kt., centering 2 oval collet-set sapphires  
ap. 3.75 cts., within modified oval bombé  
panels pavé-set with 92 round diamonds  
ap. 2.40 cts., flanked by 2 oval collet-set 
emeralds and two bands of square-cut rubies, 
completed by a double strand of pearls  
ap. 6.0 to 5.6 mm., spaced by gold rondelles, 
signed Cartier. Length 15 7/8 inches.  
With signed pouch. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Collector 
$6,000-8,000

73 
Cartier Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Ring 
Centering one cushion-shaped sapphire  
ap. 3.25 cts., flanked by 2 trillion-cut diamonds, 
signed Cartier, no. 2508, 51CS. Size 5 3/4. 
 
With AGL report no. CS 1079295 stating Ceylon 
(Sri Lanka) origin, evidence of heat enhancement. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Collector 
$6,000-8,000
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84 
Pair of White Gold and Diamond  
Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., the flexibly-set three strand fringe set 
with 26 round, 28 marquise and 6 pear-shaped 
diamonds ap. 14.55 cts. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

83 
Black Starr & Frost Platinum, Light Brown 
Diamond, Sapphire and Diamond Ring 
Centering one round light orangy brown  
diamond ap. 14.95 cts., within an octagonal 
frame of rectangular and trapezoid-shaped  
buff-topped cabochon sapphires, flanked by 4 
round diamonds, signed BS & F, ap. 7.7 dwts.  
Size 6 1/2. 
C Property from a Beverly Hills Estate 
$25,000-35,000

82 
Pair of White Gold, Sapphire and Diamond 
Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., topped by 2 pear-shaped sapphires, 
suspending a diamond-shaped cluster of 32 
pear-shaped sapphires, totaling ap. 18.00 cts., 
all edged by round diamonds ap. 5.15 cts.,  
ap. 16.4 dwts. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

81 
Platinum and Diamond Band Ring 
Continuously set with 14 square modified 
brilliant-cut diamonds ap. 12.00 cts. Size 6. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

80 
Platinum and Diamond Necklace 
Centering one round diamond ap. 1.20 cts., 
continuously set with 76 round diamonds  
ap. 25.70 cts. Length 14 3/4 inches. 
• 
$20,000-30,000

79 
White Gold, Platinum and Diamond Ring 
14 kt., centering one round diamond ap. 4.98 cts.,  
flanked by 2 pear and 4 marquise-shaped  
diamonds ap. 1.25 cts. Size 4 3/4. 
 
The center diamond has been weighed. 
C  
$12,000-18,000
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90 
Pair of White Gold, Sapphire and Diamond 
Pendant-Earrings 
Topped by a spray of 36 round diamonds  
ap. 3.20 cts., suspending 2 oval sapphires  
ap. 13.88 cts., edged by 36 round diamonds  
ap. 1.45 cts., pendants detachable, ap. 12.3 dwts. 
 
With AGL report no. 1113458 A and B, stating 
Ceylon (Sri Lanka) origin, no gemological  
evidence of heat or clarity enhancement. 
C  
$35,000-45,000

89 
Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Ring 
Centering one oval sapphire ap. 27.78 cts., 
flanked by 2 kite-shaped and 10 round  
diamonds ap. 1.00 ct. Size 5 3/4. 
 
With GIA report no. 5212707324 stating no 
indications of heating. 
C Property from a Beverly Hills Estate 
$25,000-35,000

88 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond Earrings 
The florets of 14 round diamonds ap. 3.45 cts., 
ap. 4 dwts. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

87 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one pear-shaped diamond ap. 2.09 cts.,  
flanked by 2 tapered baguette diamonds. Size 7. 
 
With GIA report no. 6214690850  
stating G color, SI2 clarity. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

86 
Pair of Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Earclips 
Centering 2 cushion-shaped sapphires ap. 11.10 cts.,  
edged in a crescent by 12 marquise-shaped 
diamonds ap. 10.05 cts. 
 
With AGL report no. 1095431 A and B,  
stating no gemological evidence of heat or  
clarity enhancement. 
 
With four GIA reports and eight GIA dossier 
reports, .60 ct. to 1.34 cts., D-E-F-G color,  
VS2-SI1-SI2 clarity. 
C  
$50,000-70,000

85 
Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Ring 
Centering one emerald-cut sapphire ap. 9.85 cts., 
flanked by 2 shield-shaped diamonds ap. 2.15 cts. 
Size 6 1/4. 
C  
$20,000-30,000
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96 
Mounting by Cartier Platinum and Diamond 
Flower Clip-Brooch 
The blossoms centering 2 old European-cut 
diamonds ap. .95 ct., surrounded by curled 
petals pavé-set with old European and single-cut 
diamonds atop a curved baguette diamond 
stem tipped by a flared leaf, totaling ap. 12.00 cts., 
signed Cartier MTG, no. 50-27455, ap. 19 dwts. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

95 
Platinum, Pink Sapphire and Diamond Ring 
Centering one oval pink sapphire ap. 5.85 cts., 
flanked by a split shank of small single-cut  
diamonds. Size 6 1/4. 
 
With C. Dunaigre report no. 1508236 stating 
Sri Lanka (Ceylon) origin, indications of heating, 
vivid pink. 
C  
$12,000-18,000

94 
Bulgari Platinum, Gold, Cabochon Ruby and 
Diamond Floral Brooch 
The two flowers centering a cluster of 21 round 
cabochon rubies set in gold, the adjacent flower 
embellished with 6 oval cabochon rubies, the 
wire stem tipped by 3 round cabochon rubies, set 
throughout with round and baguette diamonds 
ap. 11.25 cts., signed Bvlgari, 1937, ap. 24.5 dwts. 
 
With GIA report no. 5211253106 stating four of 
the rubies have been tested, Burma (Myanmar) 
origin, with no indications of heating. 
C  
$20,000-30,000

93 
Bulgari Platinum, Ruby and Diamond  
Clip-Brooch 
The bouquet highlighted by 3 round rubies 
ap. 1.25 cts., encircled by 16 round diamonds, 
tipped by 7 pear and marquise-shaped  
diamonds, the curved ribbons set with 26  
baguette diamonds, totaling ap. 6.75 cts., 
signed Bvlgari, ap. 8.3 dwts. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

92 
Platinum, Diamond and Ruby Bracelet 
Set with pairs of 20 round diamonds ap. 13.30 cts., 
spaced by 10 oval rubies ap. 9.38 cts.,  
ap. 16.2 dwts. Length 6 3/4 inches. 
 
With AGL report no. 1093321 1-10 stating 
Burma (Myanmar) origin, with no gemological 
evidence of heat or clarity enhancement. 
C  
$20,000-30,000

91 
Graff White Gold, Ruby and Diamond Ring 
18 kt., the five row bombé mount set with 25 
oval rubies ap. 22.00 cts., edged and flanked 
by 78 pavé-set round diamonds ap. 1.75 cts., 
signed Graff, no. GR23983, ap. 14.4 dwts.  
Size 6 1/4, with inner guard. With signed  
leather pouch. 
 
With AGL report no. 1114658 stating that one 
.98 ct. ruby is Burma (Myanmar) origin, with 
evidence of heat enhancement, minor clarity 
enhancement, heating residues. 
C A Beverly Hills Collector 
$15,000-20,000
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102 
Mounting by Cartier Platinum and Diamond 
Dome Ring 
Centering one collet-set old European-cut 
diamond ap. 1.95 cts., flanked by 2 round 
diamonds ap. .40 ct., within a pierced mount 
of round, old-mine and old-mine single-cut 
diamonds, accented by crossed bands of 24 
baguette and fancy-shaped diamonds, totaling 
ap. 3.80 cts., signed Cartier Mtg, no. 55-56433, 
circa 1940, ap. 13.2 dwts. Size 7 1/4. 
C Estate of Lee Freund 
$10,000-15,000

101 
Platinum, Cabochon Ruby, Jade and Diamond 
Flower Brooch 
The flower centering one freeform cabochon ruby 
ap. 7.14 cts., the petals and scrolled stems of 
ribbon motif set with 90 round and old European 
and 13 single-cut diamonds ap. 4.35 cts., tipped 
by 6 heart and pear-shaped cabochon jade  
ap. 8.4 x 6.4 x 3.78 to 8.4 x 6.0 x 3.0 mm.,  
no. 5849, ap. 12.2 dwts. 
 
With AGL report no. 1114821 stating Burma 
(Myanmar) origin, with no gemological evidence 
of heat or clarity enhancement. 
 
With GIA report no. 2215663744 stating one jade 
has been tested, natural color, no indications of 
impregnation, “A” jade. 
C From the Collection of Loretta Yung Chu 
$6,000-8,000

100 
Bulgari Platinum, Cabochon Ruby and  
Diamond ‘Trombino’ Ring 
The bombé mount centering one oval double 
cabochon ruby ap. 14.01 cts., pavé-set with 
42 round diamonds, flanked by 12 baguette 
diamonds, totaling ap. 3.15 cts., signed Bvlgari, 
ap. 11 dwts. Size 6. 
 
With Gubelin report no. 13040010 stating  
Burma (Myanmar) origin, no indications of heating. 
 
With Gubelin Information sheet stating Mogok, Burma. 
C  
$100,000-150,000

99 
Two Platinum, Diamond and Gem-Set  
Charm Bracelets 
The oval link bracelets suspending eleven 
and thirteen charms of varied motifs including 
sailboats, umbrellas, fish, animals, a duck, a 
star, a flower, an anchor, and a person, set with 
small round diamonds, round and square-cut 
sapphires, round rubies, emeralds, garnets, 
aquamarine and amethyst, circa 1925, ap. 23.8 dwts. 
Lengths 7 inches. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

98 
Tiffany & Co. Platinum, Ruby and  
Diamond Ring 
Centering one cushion-shaped ruby ap. 2.70 cts.,  
within a pierced mount of 10 old European and 
36 single-cut diamonds ap. .65 ct., signed  
Tiffany & Co., circa 1915. Size 4. 
 
With AGL report no. 1114078, stating Burma 
(Myanmar) origin, no gemological evidence of 
heat or  
clarity enhancement. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

97 
Platinum, Diamond and Ruby  
Straightline Bracelet 
Centering one emerald-cut diamond ap. 1.30 cts.,  
flanked by 2 old European-cut diamonds  
ap. 1.60 cts., completed by a straightline of 33 
rectangular step-cut rubies ap. 20.00 cts.,  
circa 1920. Length 7 3/8 inches. 
C Property from a Beverly Hills Estate 
$7,000-9,000
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108 
Platinum, Oxblood Coral, Diamond and Black 
Onyx Satin Evening Bag 
The black satin pouch with double-sided frames 
of modified rectangular platinum and rose-cut 
diamond-set plaques, spaced by rose-cut 
diamond-set squares, centering a rounded flap 
embellished by one round oxblood coral button 
ap. 11.8 mm., within a platinum ring of rose-cut 
diamonds, with hinged black onyx bead thumbpiece 
ap. 14.5 mm., tipped by one rose-cut diamond, 
with black satin strap, opening to reveal a tan 
moiré silk interior with two side pockets and an 
attached change purse, with label signed  
Lester Bags, 662 Madision Avenue, New York, 
circa 1920. 7 3/4 x 8 inches. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

107 
Platinum, Diamond and Black Onyx Bead 
Sautoir Tassel Necklace with Cord 
The double strand black silk cord spaced by  
rose-cut diamond-encrusted cylinder links flanked 
by black onyx rings, joined by five black onyx circle 
links, diamond-set bar links and cylinder link of  
similar motif, terminating in two triangle-shaped 
rose-cut diamond-set links joined by 4 black onyx 
beads and black onyx and diamond-set circle 
links, with diamond-set caps, suspending a pair of 
staggered long twenty-three strand black onyx bead 
tassels with domed caps of old European-cut  
diamonds ap. 2.50 cts., edged by black onyx  
triangles, with rose-cut diamond encrusted  
cylinder clasp. Length 19 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$2,500-3,500

106 
Platinum, Pearl, Diamond and Black Velvet 
Evening Bag with Platinum, Pearl and  
Diamond Chain 
The rectangular black velvet purse with  
double-sided frame lined with pearls, edged and 
spaced by squares of old-mine single-cut diamonds,  
centering two diamond-set floral motif plaques,  
the thumbpiece of 2 pearls ap. 4.7 mm., interior 
with black silk lining and three side pockets, the 
chain alternately set with 31 collet-set old European 
and single-cut diamonds ap. 1.95 cts., spaced by  
30 pearls ap. 3.8 to 3.6 mm., circa 1915.  
6 x 5 15/16 inches. Chain length 14 inches. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

105 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one asscher-cut diamond ap. 4.01 cts., 
flanked by 18 small round diamonds. Size 4 1/2. 
 
With GIA report no. 6173270847 stating  
H color, VS2 clarity. 
C  
$30,000-50,000

104 
Platinum and Diamond Bracelet, France 
Centering a line of pairs of 36 old European-cut 
diamonds ap. 11.70 cts., edged by 108 old  
European-cut diamonds ap. 8.65 cts., with partially 
obscured maker’s mark and French assay mark, 
circa 1920, ap. 19 dwts. Length 7 1/4 inches. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

103 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one round diamond ap. 6.88 cts., 
flanked by scrolled bands of 42 round diamonds 
ap. 1.40 cts., circa 1935-1940, ap. 6.8 dwts.  
Size 4 1/2.  
 
The center diamond has been weighed. 
C From the Collection of Loretta Yung Chu 
$20,000-30,000
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114 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of Rose Gold,  
Carnelian, Mother-of-Pearl and Diamond  
‘Bouton d’Or’ Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., composed of three graduated  
rows of polished rose gold, carnelian and  
mother-of-pearl buttons and concave buttons, 
each centering a small round diamond, totaling 
46 round diamonds ap. 1.05 cts., signed VCA, 
no. JE591894, ap. 18.3 dwts. gross.  
With signed pouch. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$4,000-6,000

113 
Van Cleef & Arpels Rose Gold, Carnelian, 
Mother-of-Pearl and Diamond ‘Bouton D’or’ 
Necklace 
18 kt., the V-shaped necklace designed as three 
stepped rows of rose gold buttons and concave 
discs alternating with fifty-one carnelian and thirty 
mother-of-pearl buttons backed by gold, each 
centering a collet-set round diamond, totaling 185 
round diamonds ap. 5.55 cts., signed VCA,  
no. JE444485, ap. 91.3 dwts. Length 16 3/4 inches. 
With signed felt pouch. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$15,000-20,000

112 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of Gold and  
Mother-of-Pearl ‘Magic Alhambra’  
Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., the smaller and larger mother-of-pearl 
clovers edged with polished gold balls,  
ap. 15.0 and 20.0 mm., joined by polished oval 
curb and bar links, signed VCA, no. JB382539. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$2,500-3,500

111 
JAR Paris Pair of Gilt Aluminum ‘Col Plissé’ Earclips 
18 kt., the large circular folded ribbons signed 
JAR, Paris, no. 29, with maker’s marks & French 
assay marks, gold clip-backs. With signed pouch. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

110 
Wide Gold Buckle Bracelet 
18 kt., the wide braided strap completed with  
a large stylized buckle clasp, ap. 60 dwts.  
Length 7 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$2,000-3,000

109 
Graff Pair of Gold, Cultured Pearl and  
Diamond Earclips 
18 kt., centering 2 pearls ap. 8.8 mm.,  
encircled by 28 round diamonds ap. 1.65 cts., 
signed Graff, ap. 5.7 dwts. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$1,000-1,500
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120 
Boucheron Paris Gold, Platinum, Ruby and 
Diamond Feather Clip-Brooch 
18 kt., the overlapping pierced feathers centering  
tapered veins of single-cut diamonds and 
rectangular-cut rubies, cinched with a stepped 
platinum sash of transitional and single-cut  
diamonds, the stems of single-cut diamonds  
and rectangular-cut rubies, diamonds ap. .75 ct.,  
signed Boucheron, Paris, with French assay marks, 
circa 1940, ap. 18.6 dwts. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$2,000-3,000

119 
Paul Flato Triple Strand Gold and  
Diamond Necklace 
Centering two rows of graduated polished 
scrolled panels set with 188 round diamonds  
ap. 4.25 cts., completed by three strands of  
stylized snake links, unsigned, circa 1930-1940, 
ap. 93.3 dwts. Length 16 3/4 inches. 
With copy of paperwork and illustration. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

118 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold ‘Cadenas’  
Wristwatch, France 
18 kt., quartz, centering a square brushed silver-tone  
numberless dial within a pyramid-shaped  
polished gold case fashioned as a padlock,  
diameter ap. 26 x 14 mm., completed by a 
double strand snake chain bracelet with polished 
stylized claw clasp, dial and case signed  
Van Cleef & Arpels, nos. 131977 and 130644, 
with maker’s mark and French export mark,  
ap. 55 dwts. gross. Length 7 5/8 inches.  
With signed envelope. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$4,000-6,000

117 
Cartier Paris Gold, Sapphire and Ruby  
Link Bracelet 
18 kt., composed of circle links of curb link motif, 
joined by polished bar links centering 4 rectangular  
and square-cut rubies and 4 square-cut sapphires 
ap. 4.65 cts., signed Cartier Paris, no. 07286, 
with maker’s mark slightly obscured and French 
assay marks, ap. 45.3 dwts.  
Length 7 1/2 inches. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

116 
Antique Gold, Gem-Set, Diamond and  
Emerald Briolette Butterfly Brooch 
The scalloped pierced wings of rose-cut  
diamonds, embellished by 4 rectangular 
cushion-shaped rubies, sapphire and emerald, 
edged by scalloped bands of cushion-shaped 
and square-cut rubies and emeralds, the 
scrolled wire antennae tipped by 2 rose-cut 
diamonds, suspending an emerald briolette  
ap. 18.2 x 9.0 x 6.8 mm., with ribbed cap and 
one small rose-cut diamond, briolette added 
later, brooch ap. 10.4 dwts. With box. 
C  
$20,000-30,000

115 
Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger Gold, Platinum, 
Red Paillonné Enamel and Diamond Bracelet, 
France 
18 kt., the articulated link bombé bangle applied 
with deep red paillonné enamel, alternately 
spaced by ribbed gold bands and studded with 
108 platinum collet-set round diamonds ap. 5.50 cts., 
signed Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger, France,  
ap. 102.2 dwts. Inner circle 6 3/4 inches.  
With signed pouch. 
C Property of an Indian Wells Lady 
$25,000-35,000
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126 
Jacques Timey for Harry Winston Gold and 
Diamond Bracelet 
18 kt., designed as pairs of braided three row 
bombé ribbons set with 633 round and 4 single-cut 
diamonds ap. 36.32 cts., with maker’s mark for 
Jacques Timey, no. 7775, circa 1972, ap. 48.6 dwts. 
Length 7 inches. With paperwork and signed box. 
C  
$50,000-70,000

125 
Tiffany & Co. Pair of Gold, Sapphire and  
Diamond Flower Earclips 
18 kt., centering 2 cushion-shaped sapphires  
ap. 5.31 cts., within petals of round diamonds 
ap. 5.60 cts., signed Tiffany, ap. 17.2 dwts. 
 
The sapphires have been weighed. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

124 
Van Cleef & Arpels Multistrand Gold and 
Diamond Bracelet, France 
18 kt., composed of seven strands of fluted 
navette-shaped and circle links set with 140 
round diamonds ap. 10.50 cts., joined by fluted 
circle links, signed Van Cleef & Arpels, no. 11023 CS,  
with maker’s mark and French assay marks,  
ap. 60.8 dwts. Length 7 3/4 inches.  
With signed pouch. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$12,000-18,000

123 
Platinum, Ruby and Diamond Ring 
Centering one oval ruby ap. 7.00 cts., surrounded 
by 14 round diamonds ap. 1.80 cts. Size 5 1/2. 
 
With copy of GIA report no. 5202098376 stating 
Thailand origin, heated. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

122 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold, Diamond and  
Ruby Bracelet 
Designed as chevrons of 180 round diamonds 
ap. 23.40 cts., spaced by chevrons of 60 round 
rubies ap. 9.75 cts., signed VCA NY, no. 35460, 
ap. 30.6 dwts. Length 7 3/8 inches. 
C  
$40,000-60,000

121 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of Gold, Platinum  
and Diamond Hoop Earclips 
The braided rope-twist wire hoops set with  
diagonal rows of 72 platinum-set round diamonds 
ap. 4.65 cts., signed VCA, no. 40786, ap. 17.7 dwts. 
C  
$8,000-12,000
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132 
Graff Two-Color Gold, Diamond and Fancy 
Colored Diamond Flower Clip-Brooch 
18 kt., centering one round diamond ap. 3.02 cts.,  
encircled by 12 round fancy colored yellow  
diamonds, further surrounded by five gold petals 
of 165 round fancy colored yellow diamonds, 
altogether ap. 8.50 cts., supported by a white 
gold stem of 9 rectangular-cut and tapered baguette 
diamonds, flanked by leaves set with 91 round 
diamonds, totaling ap. 3.85 cts., signed Graff, 
no. 3629, ap. 19.4 dwts. With signed box. 
 
With GIA report no. 13281949 stating  
I color, VS2 clarity. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$30,000-50,000

131 
Tiffany & Co. Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one asscher-cut diamond  
ap. 3.67 cts., flanked by 8 French-cut diamonds 
ap. .60 ct., signed Tiffany & Co., circa 1920.  
Size 7 1/2. 
 
With GIA report no. 6213591185 stating  
E color, VS1 clarity. 
C A Morristown, New Jersey Estate 
$30,000-50,000

130 
Graff Gold, Platinum, Fancy Intense Yellow 
Diamond, Diamond and Fancy Colored  
Diamond Butterfly Clip-Brooch 
The outstretched butterfly centering one cut-cornered 
square modified brilliant Fancy Intense Yellow 
diamond ap. 1.17 cts., atop a navette-shaped body 
and outstretched wings pavé-set throughout with 127 
round fancy colored yellow diamonds ap. 5.95 cts., 
and 114 round diamonds ap. 4.90 cts., signed Graff, 
no. 3588, ap. 18.5 dwts. 
 
With copy of GIA report no. 11436974 stating  
1.17 carats, Fancy Intense Yellow, natural color, 
VS2 clarity. 
 
The additional colored diamonds have not been tested. 
C  
$40,000-60,000

129 
David Webb Platinum, Fancy Intense Yellow 
Diamond and Diamond Ring 
Centering one cut-cornered square modified 
brilliant Fancy Intense Yellow diamond ap. 5.81 cts., 
surrounded by two rows of 28 round diamonds, 
flanked by tapered bands of 16 round and old 
European-cut diamonds, totaling ap. 5.00 cts. 
signed Webb, ap. 16 dwts. Size 6.  
 
With GIA report no. 6197076208 stating  
Fancy Intense Yellow, natural color, SI1 clarity. 
C  
$50,000-70,000

128 
Graff Pair of Two-Color Gold, Diamond and 
Fancy Colored Diamond Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by 2 round diamonds encircled 
by round diamonds, joined by 2 rectangular 
modified brilliant yellow diamonds, suspending large 
round diamond-set white gold hoops centering 
clusters of round diamonds, totaling ap. 20.00 cts., 
and 12 cut-cornered rectangular modified brilliant 
yellow diamonds, totaling ap. 7.25 cts., set in 
yellow gold, signed Graff, no. 16666, ap. 24 dwts. 
With signed box. 
 
With GIA Colored Diamond Identification and 
Origin report no. 6214653861 stating one diamond 
is .52 ct., Fancy Yellow, natural color. 
C Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$25,000-35,000

127 
Chopard Platinum, Gold, Fancy Intense Yellow 
Diamond and Diamond Pendant with White 
Gold Chain 
18 & 14 kt., the delicate oval link white gold 
chain suspending an octagonal platinum pendant 
centering one cut-cornered rectangular modified 
brilliant Fancy Intense Yellow diamond ap. 3.06 cts.,  
set in yellow gold, edged by small round 
diamonds, with diamond-set basket, pendant 
signed Chopard, ap. 4.2 dwts. Length 16 inches. 
 
With GIA report no. 1182742541 stating  
Fancy Intense Yellow, natural color, VS2 clarity. 
C  
$25,000-35,000
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138 
Platinum, Natural Button Pearl and Diamond 
Ring 
Centering one button pearl ap. 16.43 x 15.20 mm., 
edged by 14 round and single-cut diamonds, 
flanked by scrolled ribbons of 12 round and 
single-cut and 14 baguette diamonds, altogether 
ap. 1.30 cts., circa 1935. Size 5 1/2. 
 
With GIA report no. 221667128 stating Chinese, 
natural, saltwater, no indications of treatment. 
C From the Collection of Loretta Yung Chu 
$6,000-8,000

137 
Platinum, Natural Pearl and Diamond Brooch 
and Pair of White Gold, Natural Button Pearl 
and Diamond Earclips 
14 kt., of scrolled ribbon and leaf motif, set with 21 
round and old European-cut, 89 single-cut and 43 
baguette diamonds ap. 4.00 cts., suspending one 
drop-shaped pearl ap. 14.0 x 11.75 x 11.08 mm., 
flanked by 2 detachable pearl drops  
ap. 10.4 x 9.50 x 9.15 mm. and 10.6 x 9.5 x 8.2 mm.,  
the earclips centering 2 button pearls  
ap. 10.46 x 10.30 mm. and 10.52 x 10.40 mm.,  
encircled by 24 baguette and 24 single-cut diamonds  
ap. 1.65 cts., with concealed pendant hooks. 
 
With GIA report no. 2215667090 stating two 
pearls have been tested, natural, saltwater,  
with no indications of treatment. 
 
With GIA report no. 5211667118 stating natural, 
saltwater, with no indications of treatment. 
C From the Collection of Loretta Yung Chu 
$15,000-20,000

136 
Pair of Platinum, Natural Button Pearl and 
Diamond Earclips 
Centering 2 button pearls ap. 13.23 x 11.95 mm.  
and 13.25 x 12.0 mm., within scrolled ribbons 
of 56 single-cut, 12 baguette and 2 tapered 
baguette diamonds ap. 2.00 cts., circa 1935. 
 
With GIA report no. 2215667101 stating natural, 
saltwater, no indications of treatment. 
C From the Collection of Loretta Yung Chu 
$4,000-6,000

135 
Platinum and Diamond Clip-Brooch 
The domed cluster spray centering one old 
European-cut diamond ap. .70 ct., surrounded 
by florets and leaf sprays, set throughout with  
89 round diamonds ap. 17.20 cts., ap. 18 dwts. 
C Property from a Beverly Hills Estate 
$8,000-12,000

134 
Wide Platinum and Diamond Bracelet 
The wide strap designed as a cluster of marquise 
and pear-shaped diamonds ap. 105.76 cts.,  
engraved weight, ap. 65 dwts. Length 7 3/4 inches. 
C  
$40,000-60,000

133 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one pear-shaped diamond ap. 7.24 cts., 
flanked by 2 tapered baguette diamonds.  
Size 5, with inner guard. 
 
The diamond has been weighed. 
C Property of a Lady World Traveler 
$15,000-20,000
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144 
Cartier Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one cut-cornered rectangular modified  
brilliant, ‘starburst’ diamond ap. 3.05 cts., 
flanked by 2 trillion-cut diamonds ap. .75 ct., 
signed Cartier. Size 5 3/4, with bumpers.  
With paperwork and signed box. 
 
With copy of GIA report no. 5172958610 stating 
G color, VS1 clarity. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Collector 
$30,000-50,000

143 
Bulgari Multistrand Seed Pearl, Platinum, 
Natural Pearl and Diamond Torsade Bracelet 
Composed of twenty-four strands of seed pearls 
ap. 2.5 mm., capped at both ends by 26 round 
and 22 baguette diamonds, the domed circular 
clasp of three stepped rows of 19 natural button 
pearls ap. 5.2 to 4.2 mm, interspersed with 27 
round diamonds, totaling ap. 5.00 cts.,  
signed Bvlgari, circa 1950s. Length 7 3/4 inches, 
adjustable. With signed box. 
 
With GIA report no. 6214065243 stating that 
three pearls have been tested on the clasp, 
natural, saltwater, no indications of treatment. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

142 
Platinum, Gold, Emerald and Diamond Ring 
18 kt., centering one emerald-cut emerald  
ap. 3.75 cts., flanked by 2 rectangular modified 
brilliant-cut diamonds ap. 1.00 ct. Size 6 1/2. 
 
With AGL report no. 1105978 stating Colombian 
origin, with no evidence of clarity enhancement. 
C  
$25,000-35,000

141 
René Lalique Art Nouveau Gold, Opal and 
Enamel Ring, France 
18 kt., the slender v-shaped gold and black enamel 
band centering one collet-set marquise-shaped 
opal ap. 13.4 x 4.6 x 2.2 mm., flanked and 
topped by leaves of green plique-à-jour enamel, 
veined and outlined in gold, within a slender 
frame of black enamel, signed Lalique, with 
French assay mark, circa 1900-1902. Size 7. 
 
Reference: René Lalique 1890-1910, Schmuck und 
Objets d’art, 1890-1910, Sigrid Barten, page 463, 
illustration no. 1324. 
C Property from an Important Jewel Collector 
$5,000-7,000

140 
René Lalique Art Nouveau Gold, Opal and 
Enamel Hat Pin 
Topped by one oval collet-set opal  
ap. 22.0 x 11.5 x 3.0 mm., within a flared frame 
of rose-cut diamonds, flanked by scrolled ribbons 
applied with turquoise and cornflower blue and 
sea green enamel, signed Lalique, with maker’s 
mark and French import mark, circa 1895-1897, 
minor enamel loss. Total length 6 3/8 inches. 
 
Reference: René Lalique 1890-1910, Schmuck und 
Objets d’art, 1890-1910, Sigrid Barten, page 474, 
illustration 1379. 
C Property from an Important Jewel Collector 
$6,000-8,000

139 
Platinum, Black Opal and Diamond Ring 
Centering one oval black opal ap. 12.45 cts., 
surrounded by 12 old European-cut diamonds 
ap. 5.40 cts., with brushed shank, ap. 9.7 dwts. 
Size 6. 
C  
$6,000-8,000
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150 
Harry Winston Platinum, Gold, Emerald and 
Diamond Ring 
Centering one emerald-cut emerald ap. 6.15 cts., 
flanked by 2 asscher-cut diamonds ap. 2.02 cts., 
signed HW. Size 6 1/2. With signed box. 
 
With AGL report no. 1107600 stating Colombian 
origin, with Minor Traditional clarity enhancement. 
 
The diamonds have been weighed. 
C  
$40,000-60,000

149 
Platinum, Diamond and Emerald Brooch 
The pierced cartouche centering 3 rectangular-cut 
diamonds, flanked by 2 rectangular-cut diamonds, 
totaling ap. 4.60 cts., edged and tipped by 
square, fancy-shaped and rectangular-cut  
emeralds, set throughout with 132 old European 
and single-cut diamonds ap. 4.15 cts.,  
circa 1920, ap. 11.2 dwts. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

148 
Platinum and Diamond Bracelet 
Centering one collet-set old European-cut  
diamond ap. 1.90 cts., continuing to 24 collet-set  
old European-cut diamonds ap. 8.00 cts., 
spaced by pairs of single-cut diamonds,  
circa 1910, ap. 14.5 dwts. Length 7 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of an Upper West Side Collector 
$10,000-15,000

147 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one square emerald-cut diamond  
ap. 4.03 cts., flanked by 2 bullet-shaped  
diamonds, the baskets and prongs set with  
small round diamonds, circa 1920. Size 7 3/4. 
 
With GIA report no. 5212612193 stating  
F color, SI2 clarity. 
C Estate of an Upper West Side Collector 
$20,000-30,000

146 
Platinum and Diamond Bracelet 
Composed of three rectangular links of geometric 
motif, spaced by 3 marquise-shaped diamonds 
ap. 1.50 cts., tipped by 6 old European and 12 
single-cut diamonds, flanked by 24 baguette 
diamonds, set throughout with 156 round and 
transitional-cut and 102 baguette diamonds, 
totaling ap. 10.35 cts., accented by single-cut 
diamonds, circa 1930, ap. 27.7 dwts.  
Length 7 1/8 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

145 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond  
Pendant-Earrings 
Of geometric motif, topped by 4 old-mine cut 
diamonds, suspending a five strand graduated 
fringe, set with 52 baguette diamonds ap. 9.75 cts. 
C  
$10,000-15,000
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156 
Platinum and Diamond Bracelet, France 
Composed of cut-cornered rectangular links 
joined by pierced bar links centering 7 old  
European-cut diamonds ap. 2.30 cts., set 
throughout with old European and single-cut 
diamonds ap. 10.45 cts., with slightly obscured 
maker’s mark and French assay mark, circa 1915, 
ap. 21.5 dwts. Length 7 1/2 inches. 
C Property from a Beverly Hills Estate 
$6,000-8,000

155 
Tiffany & Co. Pair of Platinum, Diamond and 
Sapphire Pendant-Earclips 
Topped by and suspending 4 old European-cut 
diamonds ap. 1.70 cts., encircled by tapered 
baguette sapphires, joined by articulated bar 
links of single-cut diamonds, signed Tiffany & Co., 
circa 1920. 
C Property of a Lady 
$3,000-5,000

154 
Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond  
Straightline Bracelet 
Centering a continuous line of 32 rectangular 
step-cut sapphires ap. 24.00 cts., edged by 192 
single-cut diamonds ap. 2.85 cts., circa 1920, 
ap. 26 dwts. Length 7 3/8 inches. 
C Property from a Beverly Hills Estate 
$5,000-7,000

153 
Platinum, Diamond and Emerald Bracelet 
Composed of straightline links joined by buckle 
links, set with13 old European-cut diamonds  
ap. 2.85 cts., and 60 round, 16 single-cut and 
25 baguette diamonds ap. 2.75 cts., alternating 
with 8 rectangular-cut emeralds ap. 2.00 cts., 
circa 1930, ap. 19 dwts. Length 8 inches.  
With original box. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

152 
Platinum, Silver, Emerald and Diamond 
Pendant-Necklace 
The delicate platinum chain joined by one old-mine 
marquise-shaped and 5 collet-set old European-cut 
diamonds, suspending one drop-shaped cabochon  
emerald ap. 19.2 x 12.15 x 11.92 mm., capped by a 
silver disc edged by small rose-cut diamonds,  
pendant 19th century, chain c.. 1920.  
Length 16 inches. 
 
With AGL report no. 1114822 stating  
Colombian origin, with Insignificant Traditional 
clarity enhancement. 
C  
$20,000-30,000

151 
Platinum, Gold, Emerald and Diamond Ring 
Centering one emerald-cut emerald ap. 5.03 cts.,  
flanked by 4 trapezoid-shaped modified brilliant 
diamonds ap. .80 ct. Size 6 1/2. 
 
With AGL no. 1106263 stating ‘Classic’  
Colombian origin, with Minor oil-type  
clarity enhancement. 
C  
$50,000-70,000
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162 
Platinum, Kashmir Sapphire and Diamond Ring 
Centering one oval sapphire ap. 2.16 cts.,  
encircled by 6 round diamonds ap. 1.50 cts., 
tipped by 8 round diamonds ap. .25 ct. Size 6 1/4. 
 
With AGL report no. 1105410 stating Kashmir 
origin, with no gemological evidence of heat or 
clarity enhancement. 
C  
$20,000-30,000

161 
Verdura Platinum, Sapphire and  
Diamond Brooch 
The stylized bow highlighted by flared ribbons 
set with 89 old European, old-mine and single-cut  
diamonds ap. 6.50 cts., embellished by 39  
rectangular, square and fancy-shaped sapphires 
ap. 17.00 cts., signed Verdura, circa 1935-1940, 
ap. 21 dwts. 
 
With GIA report, stating three sapphires have 
been tested, no indications of heating. 
C  
$18,000-22,000

160 
Pair of Platinum, Sapphire and  
Diamond Earclips 
The furled leaves centering 2 oval sapphires  
ap. 5.08 cts., highlighted by 6 round diamonds 
ap. 2.30 cts., set with 42 round diamonds  
ap. 1.55 cts., ap. 12.2 dwts. 
 
With AGL report no. 1104025 stating 2.49 cts., 
Burma (Myanmar) origin, with no gemological 
evidence of heat or clarity enhancement. 
 
With AGL report no. 1104026 stating 2.59 cts., 
Ceylon (Sri Lanka) origin, with no gemological 
evidence of heat or clarity enhancement. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

159 
Chaumet Platinum, Cabochon Sapphire and 
Diamond Bracelet, France 
Composed of stylized buckle links highlighted  
by 20 old-mine and old European-cut diamonds  
ap. 2.60 cts., joined by bar links, set throughout 
with single-cut diamonds ap. 11.60 cts., spaced 
by 5 oval cabochon sapphires ap. 33.25 cts., 
with maker’s mark and French assay marks,  
circa 1925, ap. 22.4 dwts. Length 7 1/8 inches. 
C Property from a Beverly Hills Estate 
$6,000-8,000

158 
Platinum, Carved Sapphire, Diamond,  
Emerald and Enamel Jabot 
Centering a stylized carved Buddha  
ap. 30.0 x 10.0 x 4.2 mm., with a scalloped crown of 
13 old European-cut diamonds, flanked by pierced 
wings of 32 old European and single-cut diamonds, 
further flanked by 4 square-cut emeralds and 2  
baguette diamonds, atop a rectangular diamond-set  
pedestal and geometric black enamel frame, 
terminating in a carved sapphire of religious motif 
ap. 16.0 x 11.4 x 4.8 mm., flanked by a similar 
pierced motif, atop one baguette and 6 single-cut 
diamonds, 2 square-cut emeralds and 2 square-cut 
black onyx, diamonds totaling ap. 1.30 cts.,  
circa 1925, minor enamel loss. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

157 
Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Ring 
Centering one octagonal step-cut sapphire 
ap. 13.70 cts., flanked by 2 trapezoid-shaped 
diamonds ap. 1.25 cts. Size 6 1/4. 
 
With GIA report no. 2213566185, stating  
Sri Lanka origin, heated. 
C  
$18,000-22,000
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163 
Belle Époque Platinum, Kashmir Sapphire and  
Diamond Pendant-Brooch 
The stylized bow and garland motif centering one 
cushion-shaped sapphire ap. 5.12 cts., encircled by 16 
old European-cut diamonds ap. .65 ct., supporting a 
flexibly-set swag, set with 10 old-mine cut diamonds  
ap. 1.80 cts., set throughout with small old-mine and 
single-cut diamonds, circa 1910, ap. 11.4 dwts. 
 
With AGL report no. 1114835 stating Kashmir origin,  
no gemological evidence of heat or clarity enhancement. 
 
With additional Appendix letter stating Royal Blue. 
 
With Gubelin report no. 21052061 stating Kashmir 
origin, no indications of heat enhancement. 
C Property Formerly from the Estate of David C. Titus 
$100,000-200,000
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164 
Platinum, ‘Pigeon Blood’ Ruby and Diamond Ring 
Centering one round ruby ap. 3.90 cts., and one old 
European-cut diamond ap. 2.65 cts., flanked by 10  
baguette and 2 trapezoid-shaped diamonds ap. .70 ct., 
no. B4066, circa 1920. Size 6 3/4. With box signed  
J.E. Caldwell. 
 
With AGL report no. 1114836 stating ‘Classic’ Burma 
(Myanmar) origin, no gemological evidence of heat or 
clarity enhancement. 
 
With Appendix letter stating Pigeon Blood color. 
 
With GIA report no. 5212675992 stating F color, VS1 clarity. 
 
With Gubelin report no. 21052060 stating Burma (Myanmar) 
origin, Pigeon Blood color, with no indications of heating. 
C Property Formerly from the Estate of David C. Titus 
$150,000-250,000



GLOSSARY

The following examples define some of the terms 
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded 
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this  
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source  
or origin for any property are made and used as 
qualified statements and opinions only, and are 
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the  
Terms of Guarantee.

In connection with the attribution of authorship,  
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of  
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this 
catalogue, and are defined as follows:

FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with 
the date included means that the piece is, in our 
best judgment, of the period indicated with no 
major alterations or restorations.

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates 
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically 
of the period, has been substantially altered or  
restored and in some cases it may also indicate 
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.

REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading 
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an  
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work 
or style of works.

PAINTINGS

NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named 
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity in 
the present catalogue.

ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the 
period of the named artist, and on the basis of 
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state with 
certainty that it is by him.

SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of 
the artist, but is not by the artist.

CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist and closely related to his style.

MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER  
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF  
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the 
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,  
it is of a later period.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a 
recognized signature of the artist and appears in 
one of the six areas of the painting designated  
as follows: 
      (u.l.) Upper left
      (l.l.) Lower left 
      (u.r.) Upper right
      (l.r.)  Lower right 
      (u.c.) Upper center 
      (l.c.) Lower center

BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not 
that of the artist and may have been added at a 
later date.

DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work 
is the date the work was executed.

DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the 
original model was executed. Since the exact date 
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown 
and illustrations in reference books may not specify 
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated, 
it should be pointed out that dates of execution 
and entries listed under Literature in the individual 
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the 
castings included in the sale.

PRINTS

NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of 
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except 
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to” 
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the 
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing 
works by more than one artist.

TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print, 
that title is given in upper case at the beginning of 
the lot description. If the work has no title or the 
title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is given in 
brackets.

REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the 
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.

MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible, 
although secondary techniques may not be listed.

DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block, 
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at 
which the impression offered for sale was printed.

EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given 
when possible.

SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated. 
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since 
they are considered part of the image.

 
 
 

QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant  
information concerning the quality of the impression, 
the size of the margins and the condition of the 
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified 
statements or opinions only, and are made subject 
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.

The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York 
and are not included in the sale.

MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,  
measurements are qualified statements or opinions 
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and 
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any mistakes in measurements.  
Measurements have been made to the best of our 
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest  
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.  
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings 
are measured by the dimensions of the plate 
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are 
measured by the dimensions of the images.

All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in this 
catalogue.



CONDITIONS OF SALE
1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by 
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor 
subject to the following terms and conditions. 
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between 
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale 
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire 
agreement with the purchaser relative to the 
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at 
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:

2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any 
warranties or representations, express or implied, 
with respect to such lots, except for the limited  
warranties expressly stated in the Terms of Guarantee 
section of this catalogue. Prospective buyers are strongly 
advised to examine personally any property in which 
they are interested, before the auction takes place, to 
determine its condition, size, and whether or not it 
has been repaired or restored.

Except as otherwise expressly and specifically provided 
in the Terms of Guarantee, neither Doyle New York 
nor its consignor makes any express or implied warranty 
or representation of any kind or nature with respect 
to merchantability, fitness for purpose, correctness of 
the catalogue or other description of the physical 
condition, size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, 
material, genuineness, attribution, provenance, period, 
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or historical 
significance of any lot sold. The absence of any reference 
to the condition of a lot does not imply that the lot is 
in perfect condition or completely free from wear and 
tear, imperfections or the effects of aging; nor does 
a reference to particular defects imply the absence of 
others. References in the catalogue entry or the condition 
report to damage or restoration are for guidance 
only and should be evaluated by personal inspection 
by the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.

The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no 
statement, whether written or oral, and whether 
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill of 
sale, a salesroom posting or announcement, the 
remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall be 
deemed to create any warranty, representation 
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle 
New York in the catalogue entry for the property or 
in the condition report, or made orally or in writing 
elsewhere, are statements of opinion and are not to 
be relied on as statements of fact. Except as stated 
in the Terms of Guarantee, neither Doyle New York nor 
the seller is responsible in any way for errors or omis-
sions in the catalogue or any supplemental material. 
Buyers are responsible for satisfying themselves 
concerning the condition of the property and the 
matters referred to in the catalogue entry.

Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty 
or representation, express or implied, that the 
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction 
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly 
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the lots 
sold in this catalogue.  
 
The copyright in all images, illustrations and written 
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating 
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is, 
and shall remain at all times, the property of 
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer, 
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.

3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw  
any lot at any time prior to the commencement  
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability 
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is  
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer 
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale; 
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he 
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient, 
he may reject that advance.

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject to 
a reserve, which is the confidential minimum price 
below which such lot will not be sold. No reserve 
will exceed the low estimate of the lot. Reserves are 
agreed upon with the consignor or, in the absence 
thereof, in the  absolute discretion of Doyle New York.

Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,  
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.

Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned 
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property 
in which Doyle New York has an interest.

Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or  
advances funds to consignors.

The auctioneer may implement the reserve by opening 
bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the 
seller. The auctioneer will not specifically identify bids 
placed on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer may 
further bid on behalf of the seller, up to the amount 
of the reserve, by placing successive or consecutive 
bids for a lot or by placing bids in response to other 
bidders. Unless otherwise noted in the catalogue or 
by an announcement at the auction, Doyle New York 
acts as agent on behalf of the seller and does not 
permit the seller to bid on his or her own property.

5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high 
estimate representing that range which, in the 
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and 
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate 
is based on previous auction records of comparable 
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances. 
The estimates are often determined several months 
before a sale and are therefore subject to change 
upon further research of the property, or to reflect 
market conditions or currency fluctuations.  
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized 
for items can fall below or above this range.  
An estimate of the selling price should not be relied 
on as a statement that this is the price at which the 
 item will sell or its value for any other purpose. 
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium. 
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please contact 
the Specialist Department for further information.

6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete 
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or 
participation in any auction and to reject any bid, as 
well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any bidder. 
The highest bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer 
will be the purchaser. The auctioneer has the right 
at his absolute and sole discretion to advance the 
bidding in such a manner as he may decide, to withdraw 
or divide any lot, and to combine any two or 
more lots. In the event of error or dispute between 
bidders, or in the event of doubt on our part as to 
the validity of any bid, whether during or after the 
sale, the auctioneer has final discretion to determine 
the successful bidder, to continue the bidding, to 
cancel the sale, or to reoffer and resell the lot in 
dispute. If any dispute arises after the sale, the 
Doyle New York sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer to 
the highest acknowledged  bidder, subject to the conditions 
of sale set forth herein. Such bidder there upon assumes 
full risk and responsibility there for (including, without 
limitation, liability for or damage to frames and glass 
covering prints, paintings or other works). Although in 
our discretion we will execute orders or absentee bids 
or accept telephone bids as a convenience to clients 
who are not present at auctions, we are not responsible 
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.

When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal liability 
to pay the purchase price as follows, unless it has been 
explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle New York before 
the commencement of the sale that the bidder is 
acting as agent on behalf of an identified third party 
acceptable to Doyle New York, and that Doyle New 
York will look only to the principal for payment:

The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is 
the amount of the successful bid price plus a 
premium of 26% on the first $600,000 of the hammer 
price of each lot, 21% on the portion of the hammer 
price from $600,001 through $4,000,000, and 15% on 
that portion of the hammer price exceeding 
$4,000,000. Payment of each lot shall be made as follows: 
 
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase price 
(unless the whole purchase price is required at the sole 
discretion of Doyle New York) will be paid on the day 
of the auction. Deposits shall apply to all purchases 
made at this sale and not to any one particular lot.

Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his or her 
name and permanent address and, if so requested, 
details of the bank from which payment will be made.
 
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be paid not 
later than 5 pm one (1) day following the day of the 
auction. Such payment shall be made in U.S. dollars 
by certified or cashier check drawn on a U.S. bank unless 
other arrangements are made with Doyle New York. 
The buyer will not acquire title to the lot until we have 
received all amounts due to us from the buyer in good 
cleared funds even in circumstances where we have released 
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the 
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal 
check until the check has cleared the bank.  
 
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a handling 
charge of $35 for any check dishonored by the drawee.

At some auctions there may be a video or digital screen. 
Errors may occur in its operation and in the quality 
of the image, and Doyle New York does not accept 
liability for such errors.

Any objects offered at this auction which contain materials 
from a species that is endangered or protected, including, 
but not limited to, ivory, coral and tortoiseshell, 
may require a license or certificate prior to exportation 
from the United States or an individual state and 
additional certificates or licenses for importation 
into another state or country. Some materials may 
not be exported, imported into other states or countries 
or resold. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be 
aware of applicable laws and regulations and to 
obtain any required export or import licenses or 
certificates and any other required documentation. 
 
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for on-time 
payment of the full purchase price of the lot, even if 
the obtaining  of any such license is denied or delayed.  
 
Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify 
materials from endangered or protected species or 
for incorrectly identifying such materials.



CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED

8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us by 
law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge 
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price if 
payment is not made in accordance with the conditions 
set forth herein. All property must be removed from 
our premises by the purchaser at their expense not 
later than (2) business days following its sale and, 
if it is not removed, Doyle New York reserves the right 
to charge a minimum storage fee of $5 per lot per day 
or to deliver the property to a public warehouse for 
storage at the purchaser’s expense, to be released 
only after payment in full of all removal, storage, 
handling, insurance and any other costs incurred, 
together with payment of all other amounts due to us.  
 
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any 
damage to property left on its premises for more 
than (2) days following the sale.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied 
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies 
available to us and the consignor by law, including 
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser 
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees, 
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein,  
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion  
to exercise one or more of the following rights  
or remedies:
 
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;

b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total 
amount due and to commence legal proceedings for 
its recovery together with interest, legal fees and costs 
to the fullest extent permitted under applicable law;

c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots sold 
to the defaulting purchaser at the same or any other 
auction, retaining as liquidated damages 
all payments made by the purchaser;
 
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or 
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser 
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including 
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our 
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all 
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;

e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining 
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which we 
may owe the buyer in any other transactions;

f)  Where several amounts are owed by the buyer 
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply 
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed in 
respect of any particular transaction, whether or 
not the buyer so directs;

g) To reject at any future auction any bids made by or 
on behalf of  the buyer or to require a deposit 
from the buyer before accepting any bids;

h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary 
or appropriate; or

i) To effect any combination thereof.

In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed 
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing 
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain 
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations 
to us, any property or money of or owing to such 
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of the 
rights accorded a secured party under the New 
York Uniform Commercial Code with respect to such 
property and we may apply against such  
obligations all monies held or received by us for the 
account of, or due from us, to such purchaser. At our 
option, payment will not be deemed to have 
been made in full until we have collected funds 
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or 
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity. 
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of 
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle 
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor 
any portion of the sale proceeds,  the purchaser 
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all 
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser 
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at 
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered 
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should 
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or lost 
prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the 
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or 
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots, 
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and 
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk 
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no  
liability for any loss or damage to such items. 
 
 

10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited 
from bidding on property. In the course of their 
employment it is possible that they may have  
access to information not available to the public.

 
11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or 
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York. 
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the 
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this 
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by oral 
announcements made during the sale.  
 
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description 
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press. 
They are posted in the viewing galleries and 
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer. 
Please take note of them.

12. All measurements and weight are approximate. 
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of 
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works or 
frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.

13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found 
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, 
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be 
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

14. The rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms 
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our 
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the 
conduct of the auction and any matters connected 
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed and 
interpreted by the laws of the State of New York. 
By bidding at auction, whether present in person 
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other 
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted, 
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located in 
the state and county of New York and waives any 
objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any such 
court.

To better assist our clients, we have prepared the 
following information on Sales and Use Tax related to 
property purchased at auction.  
 
 
WHY DOYLE NEW YORK COLLECTS SALES TAX

Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax  
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the 
corporation maintains a presence within the state, 
such as offices. In the states that impose sales tax, 
Tax Laws require an auction house, with a presence 
in the state, to register as a sales tax collector, and 
remit sales taxcollected to the state. New York sales 
tax is charged on the hammer price, buyer’s premium 
and any other applicable charges on any property 
picked up or delivered in New York, regardless of 

the state or country in which the purchaser resides or 
does business.

 
WHERE DOYLE NEW YORKCOLLECTS SALES TAX

Doyle New York is currently registered to collect 
sales tax in the following states: New York and the 
District of Columbia.

For any property collected or received by the  
purchaser in New York City, such property is 
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State and 
City rate of 8.875%.

If the property is delivered into any of the states in 
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York 
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate 

sales tax in effect in the state where the property is 
delivered.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT  
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax 
on property delivered to states other than those 
listed above. If the property is delivered to a state 
where Doyle New York is not required to collect 
sales tax, it is the responsibility of the purchaser 
to self-assess any sales or use tax and remit it to 
taxing authorities in that state.

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax 
for property delivered to the purchaser outside of the 
United States.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION



TERMS OF GUARANTEE

Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of 
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue 
solely and expressly subject to the terms and  
conditions set forth below.

1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan, workshop, 
designer, school, period, culture, or source of origin, 
as applicable and indicated in the description of 
the lot. The warranted  information appears in bold 
print immediately following the individual lot number; 
no other language in the catalogue is warranted, 
including any supplemental material which appears 
below the bold print headings. Doyle New York 
is not responsible for any errors or omissions in 
any material, which appears below the bold print 
headings. The description of authorship in this 
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to the 
catalogue, or by notices or announcements at the 
time and place of the auction sale.  
 
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries 
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue. 
All terminology used in this catalogue, including 
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified 
statements or opinions and are not intended or 
made as warranted statements or representations 
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York 
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied, 
with respect to any material in the catalogue, 
except as set forth in bold print headings following 
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject 
to the exclusions set forth below.

2. COVERAGE UNDER THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in 
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants the 
authorship (as that term is defined above) of each 
lot in this catalogue for a period of five years from 
the date of the sale of the lot.  
 
The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser 
of record at the auction, and only the registered 
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered 
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give 
written notice of claim within five years from the 
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require, 

at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the 
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized 
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field 
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New 
York determines whether to rescind a sale under the 
above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York 
will provide the purchaser with the names of  
acceptable experts.

3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY
The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and 
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser 
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to any 
subsequent owners (including, without limitation, 
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns) 
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any 
purchased property. The original buyer must have 
remained the owner of the lot without disposing 
of any interest in it to any third party.

4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach of 
warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall 
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale and 
the refund of the original purchase price paid. 
The original purchase price paid is defined as the 
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s 
premium. No rescission and refund will be made 
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York at 
175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the 
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy 
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the 
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be 
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New 
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential 
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including, 
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.

5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
 
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture 
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined 
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date of 
the claim for rescission which is materially less 
than the purchase price paid for the lot; or

ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically 
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist 
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or

iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in  
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion 
of scholars and specialists, despite the subsequent 
discovery of new information, whether historical or 
physical, concerning the artist or craftsman, his 
students, school, workshop or followers; or

iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution 
which may be proven inaccurate by means of  
scientific processes not generally accepted for use 
until after publication of the catalogue, or which 
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use 
at the time of publication of the catalogue.

The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake or 
forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made with 
the intent to deceive. The authenticity of signatures, 
monograms, initials or other similar indications of 
authorship is expressly excluded as a controlling 
factor in determining whether a work is a counterfeit 
under the meaning of this Terms of Warranty.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale, 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any 
express or implied representations or warranties 
whatsoever concerning any property in the catalogue, 
including without limitation, any warranty of  
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
except as specifically and expressly provided in 
these Terms of Guarantee.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS

As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle 
New York recommends that clients with questions 
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to 
property purchased at auction seek tax advice 
form their local tax advisors.

Property collected from Doyle New York premises 
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for 
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside 
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax. If 
it is delivered by the common carrier to any of the 
states where Doyle New York is required to col-
lect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to the 
purchase price.  
 
WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT  
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax on property delivered to states other than 
those listed above. If the property is delivered to 
a state where Doyle New York is not required to 
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of the 
purchaser to self-assess any sales or use tax and 
remit it to taxing authorities in that state.

Doyle New York is not required to collect 
sales tax for property delivered to the purchaser 
outside of the United States.

RESTORATION AND OTHER SERVICES

Regardless of where the property is subsequently 
transported, if any framing or restoration services 
are performed in New York, it is considered to 
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in 
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to 
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS

As sales tax laws vary from state to state, 
Doyle New York recommends that clients with 
questions regarding the application of sales or 
use taxes to property purchased at auction 
seek tax advice form their local tax advisors.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS

Most states that impose sales taxes allow for 
specified exemptions to the tax. For example, 
a registered re-seller such as a registered art 

dealer may purchase without incurring a tax  
liability, and Doyle New York is not required 
to collect sales tax from such re-seller. The art 
dealer, when re-selling the property, may be 
required to charge sales  tax to its client, or 
the client may be required to  self-assess sales or 
use tax upon acquiring the property.

If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling 
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold 
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit 
seller must be registered with the New York 
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt 
organization and the property must be picked up 
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating 
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped 
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains 
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain 
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption 
from sales tax must have the appropriate  
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior 
to the release of the property.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION 
(CONTINUED)



BUYING AT DOYLE

Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide 
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our 
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty 
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture, 
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety 
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers 
and sellers know the quality of our sales and 
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new 
to the auction process, please take a moment to 
review the following information.

The following will help in understanding the auction 
buying process. All  bidders should read the 
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in 
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other 
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound 
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee, 
as amended by oral announcements or posted 
notices, which together form the sale contract 
between the successful bidder (purchaser),  
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot. 
 
 
BEFORE YOU BID

Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet 
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of 
the property being offered and the presale  
estimates and are available prior to the sale date. 
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com, 
also provide illustrations, direct communication 
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online 
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will 
help familiarize you with property being offered at 
the designated auction. 
 
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet 
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter 
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each 
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the 
collector is notified by email of any matches.

A prospective buyer must complete and sign a 
registration form and provide identification before 
bidding. We may require the production of bank or 
other financial references.

PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may 
print in the catalogue the history of ownership 
of a work of art if such information contributes 
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and 
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However, the 
identity of the seller or previous owners may not be 
disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example, 
such information may be excluded to accommodate 
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the 
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age of 
the work of art.

SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in  
specific information not included in the catalogue 
description of a lot. For additional information 
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist or 
Doyle New York’s Client Services Department. You 
may also request a condition report from the special-
ist in charge.

BIDDING AT AUCTION

Auctions are open to the public without any admission 
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are 
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s 
specialists are available to give advice and condition 
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer 
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” -  
in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.  
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present in 
the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from Internet 
bidders or by absentee written bids left with Doyle 
New York in advance of the auction.

LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the 
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom 
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid 
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon 
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before 
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify you 
to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form 
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit 
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be 
asked for your address, phone number and signature 
and a bank reference in order to create your account. 
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,  
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through 
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141 
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will 
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing 
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a bid 
paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.

Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer 
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by 
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your 
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.

As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be 
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid 
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange 
rates are approximations based on recent exchange 
rate information and should not be relied upon as 
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes 
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign 
or United States currency amounts shown.

TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate 
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff 
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms 
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue, 
and through our Client Services Department. Please 
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make 
arrangements or to answer any questions you may 
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle 
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls 
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion. 
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers 
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted 
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must 
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least  
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242. 
Arrangements to bid in languages other than 
English must be made well in advance of the sale 
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and 
telephone bidding services as a convenience to 
our clients but will not be responsible for errors or 
failures to execute bids.
 

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom 
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of Ab-
sentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if 
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a 
predetermined price limit, except that the price 
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time. 
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site, 
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client 
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee 
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by 
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes 
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will 
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort 
to purchase the item for as little as possible and  
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may 
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum, 
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,” 
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential. 
For detailed instructions and information, please see 
the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the 
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the 
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest will 
take precedence.

INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our 
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion as 
an Absentee Bid.

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING 
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from 
around the world now can experience the excitement 
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
 
MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download). 
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support 
iPhone or iPad at this time.

Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet 
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or that 
Internet bids will be received.



BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED

SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Successful absentee bidders will be notified after 
the sale. Absentee bidders will receive a list of sale 
results if they enclose a stamped self-addressed 
envelope with their Absentee Bid Form. Printed lists 
of auction prices are available immediately after 
the sale on our Web site and at our galleries. While 
invoices are sent out by mail after the auction, we 
do not accept responsibility for notifying you of the 
result of your bids. Buyers are requested to contact 
us by telephone or in person as soon as possible  
after the sale to obtain details of the outcome  
of their bids to avoid incurring unnecessary  
storage charges. 
 
 
AFTER THE AUCTION

If your bid is successful, you can go directly to  
Purchaser Accounting to make payment  
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be mailed 
to you. The final price is determined by adding the 
buyer’s premium to the hammer price on a per-lot 
basis. Sales tax, where applicable, will be charged  
on the entire amount. Payment is due in full  
immediately after the sale. However, under certain 
circumstances, and generally with the seller’s  
agreement, Doyle New York may offer buyers it 
deems creditworthy the option of an extended  
payment plan. Credit terms should be arranged prior 
to the sale. Please contact the Credit Department for 
information on credit  
arrangements for a particular lot.

METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire  
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),  
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000), money 
orders (in US currency up to $5,000), or personal 
check made payable in US dollars drawn on a US 
bank, unless other arrangements are made with 
Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle New York’s policy  
to request any new clients or purchasers preferring 
to make a cash payment to provide: verification of 
identity (by providing some form of government  
issued identification containing a photograph,  
such as a passport, identity card, or driver’s license), 
confirmation of permanent address and  
identification of the source of the funds. Invoices 
greater than $5,000 require payment by certified 
check, bank check or wire transfer. Credit cards are 
not accepted for payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our  
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account 
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted 
to remove purchases before the check has cleared. 
To avoid delivery delays, prospective buyers are en-
couraged to supply bank or other suitable references 
before the auction. Check acceptance privileges are 
reviewed from time to time by Doyle New York and 
may be granted or withdrawn at our sole discretion. 
Checks should be made payable to Doyle New York. 
Note that checks drawn on foreign banks may be ac-
cepted with the approval of the Credit Department, 
may not be accepted for values under $500, and 
that there is a $100 minimum collection charge on 
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside the 
U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and cashier’s 
checks are accepted at Doyle New York’s discretion 
provided they are issued by a reputable financial 
institution governed by anti-money laundering laws. 
Instruments not meeting these requirements will  
be treatedas “cash equivalents” and subject to the 
constraints noted above.

Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer  
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141  
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com

BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer price 
of the item and the buyer’s premium.  
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer on 
the final bid price of each lot sold at the following 
rates: 26% on the first $600,000 of the hammer 
price of each lot, 21% on the portion of the hammer 
price from $600,001 through $4,000,000, and 15%  
on that portion of the hammer price exceeding 
$4,000,000. Applicable sales tax will also be added 
to the final total. New York Sales tax is charged on 
the hammer price, buyer’s premium and any other 
applicable charges on any property picked up or 
delivered in New York State, regardless of the state 
or country in which the purchaser resides or does 
business. Please refer to “Information on Sales and 
Use Tax Related to Purchases at Auction” in the back 
of the catalogue. All sales are final and subject to the 
Conditions of Sale.

PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property 
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by Doyle 
New York, auction purchases should be paid for 
and picked up at Doyle New York within 48 hours 
of the auction. Items left beyond the 48 hours may 
be subject to a storage fee (see below). Please note 
that the hours for removal of property are Monday 
through Friday from 8:15am until 4:45pm, except on 
auction days during which only purchases made that 
day may be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers 
who come to Doyle New York to pick up property, 
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,  
although Doyle New York may, in the case of fragile 
articles, choose not to pack or otherwise handle a 
purchase. Doyle New York will not be responsible or 
liable for damage to glass covering paintings, draw-
ings or other works, or damage to frames, regardless 
of cause. 
 
STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale,  
we request that successful buyers collect their 
property within two business days following the sale. 
Should the property (except jewelry, coins, stamps 
or as announced by the auctioneer) remain on our 
premises for more than 31 days following a sale it 
will be transferred to an independent warehouse on 
the buyer’s behalf  

at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage charges 
at the purchaser’s expense. As transferred property 
will no longer be in Doyle New York’s custody or 
care, Doyle New York will not be able to assist you 
with pick-up or shipping arrangements. To avoid 
storage charges, please arrange for the removal of 
your purchases as soon as possible.

Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of  
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace period 
will constitute delivery of the property to the buyer 
in New York State. As a result, buyer will be liable to 
pay New York State Sales Tax if not tax-exempt.

The charges are payable to an outside Storage  
Company and therefore cannot be waived by Doyle 
New York. We encourage all buyers to  
collect purchased property within two business days 
following the sale.

In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and 
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid 
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release stamp. 
This warehouse release stamp can only be obtained 
from the cashier at Doyle New York’s main reception 
desk located at 175 East 87th St in Manhattan.

SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.  
Upon request, our Client Services Department will 
provide a list of shippers who deliver to destinations 
within the United States and overseas. Kindly disregard 
the sales tax if an I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship 
your purchases anywhere outside the state of New 
York or the District of Columbia.

ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example, 
items made of or incorporating plant or animal 
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory,  whalebone, 
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective of 
age or value, may require a license or certificate 
prior to exportation and additional licenses or 
certificates upon importation to another country. 
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on 
their government wildlife import requirements 
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be 
obtained to export some types of endangered 
species, other types may not be exported at all, and 
other types may not be resold in the United States.

VI



At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise,  
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction  
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the 
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make the 
auction process as easy and  convenient as possible, 
our team of dedicated professionals will guide you 
through the entire appraisal and auction procedure. 
As part of our commitment to providing comprehensive 
auction services to collectors, institutions and estates, 
Doyle New York offers several options to those seeking 
to sell their property: consignment of the objects 
to auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to 
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to  
other organizations.

OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL

The first step in selling property at auction is to 
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The 
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is the 
specialist’s best judgement as to what the object 
will sell for at auction. The figure is based upon the 
specialist’s expertise and knowledge of what similar 
items are fetching in the current auction market.

There are various ways to obtain appraisals.  
Information and appointments to view property 
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged 
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate 
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York  
Regional Representative. Once your property has 
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives can 
then help you determine how to proceed with 
the auction process. They will provide information 
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other 
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other 
further services you may require.

SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate 
for possible auction if the property is not portable, 
or if you are not able to visit  our galleries. If you 
have a large collection, a representative selection 
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the 
photographs or email photos of your objects to 
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail 
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or 
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss 
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment 
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the 
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark, 
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant 
information. Our specialists will provide a free 
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final 
estimate upon first hand inspection.

 

 
 

REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host 
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout 
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC 
area, as well as in other areas throughout the 
United States. These popular events provide ease 
and convenience for collectors outside of New York 
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these 
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions 
in our New York salesrooms through both  
consignment and outright purchase.

SELLING YOUR PROPERTY

CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains 
ownership until the successful sale of the item at 
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for 
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists 
and professional staff to achieving outstanding 
prices at auction.

THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York 
you will receive two copies of our Consignment 
Agreement, the legal document delineating the 
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed 
and returned; the other kept for your records. 
Once the property is received in our gallery, you will 
be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property, the 
planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges, 
and the reserves will be listed, along with the 
agreed upon seller’s commission and other 
related fees.

RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor 
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price, 
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a  
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve 
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the 
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it  
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged 
on the reserve price.

OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the 
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate 
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale 
rather than consigning their property to auction 
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of 
the items. For further information please contact our 
Scheduling Department.

AFTER THE AUCTION

RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned 
property in real time and view all sales results  
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement 
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions 
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the  
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for 
prices realized.

PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after 
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement 
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer 
price of each lot successfully sold, less the  
commission and any other fees.

ESTATE AND 
APPRAISAL SERVICES

For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and  
Auction Services Department has worked with 
museums, corporate collections, banks and law 
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and 
private clients across the nation providing our 
comprehensive appraisal and auction services.  
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals 
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for  
professionalism, integrity and service throughout the 
United States.

Doyle New York offers a full range of expert  
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely 
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate  
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our 
professional staff bring years of experience to each 
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be 
included in the appraisal in order to make each 
object easily identifiable. Depending on the  
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge,  
a preliminary walk-through examination to  
determine approximate costs and special needs.  
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the  
property with travel expenses additional.

Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal 
tailored to the specific property under consideration 
for auction, including a commission and fee  
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors. 
We may also make an outright purchase offer on  
individual items or entire estates. As part of our  
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation,  
we offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own 
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to 
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the 
premises “broomclean.”

INFORMATION

For more information please call 212-427-4141,  
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and 
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal and 
Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141, 
ext. 227.

SELLING AT DOYLE
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